
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 96/2004
OF 8TH DECEMBER, 2004

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted
S/No. A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average

1 GOLDEN SILK IND. NIG. LTD MF0612344 428339 HOUSE 5A, HOWSON ESTATE OJOTA LAGOS 133.2000 9,780.00                     9,780.00                                 PP BRAID SPRING OIL NBM 0.0153
2 ADVANCED BUSINESS TECH LTD MF0612661 437614 8, CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0000 9,170.00                     18,950.00                               CANON LASER PRINTER NBM 0.0143
3 ANIEFIOK JONAH ETUK AA0967091 A0320208 33 ETEBI IDUNG IWAK STREET, EKET 133.0000 15,586.35                   34,536.35                               TUITION FEES ECO 0.0243
4 BEAMCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0688012 16175 1 ONIRU STREET APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000 400,000.00                 434,536.35                             HOT ROLLED, COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS GUARANTY 0.6229
5 COMPUTER WAREHOUSE LTD MF0738313 175641 5TH FLOOR OCTAGON PLAZA 13A A.J MARINHO DRIVE V/I 133.0000 23,850.00                   458,386.35                             COMPUTER MONITORS ( CRT/MG-UK/IRISH-17IN ) BROAD 0.0371
6 DR O.O. AWOFALA (OLUSINA AWOFALAA0938384 A2310231 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 133.0000 1,500.00                     459,886.35                             TUITION FEES ECO 0.0023
7 FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION LTD MF0612501 2338 7, ELETU OGABI STR. V.I. LAGOS 133.0000 36,749.97                   496,636.32                             SPARE PARTS FOR DELMAG G420 CRANE NBM 0.0572
8  GLOBAL ASSETS MANAGEMENT NIG AA 0530583 RC  167872 21-25 BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     498,636.32                             PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0031
9 GLOBAL STERLING PRODUCT LTD MF0735122 332718 379 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS 133.0000 80,500.00                   579,136.32                             INDUSTRIAL MACHINES (FILLING&PACKING/WRAPPING MACHINE F INTERCONT. 0.1254

10 HALIRU SANI ABBA AA1114802 A2823417 9, RUDOULI CLOSE, OFF LIMPOPO STREET, FHA, MAITAMA 133.0000 6,591.00                     585,727.32                             SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0103
11 HUJA-HUJA NIG.LIMITED MF0633252 RC117491 17 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0000 14,400.24                   600,127.56                             INDUSTRIAL EMBROIDERY MACHINES AND SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0224
12 I.O. BROS ENT. NIG. LTD MF0790869 RC135633 H114 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MKT. OJO, LAGOS 133.0000 36,000.00                   636,127.56                             TIGER BRAND GASOLINE GENERATOR ECO 0.0561
13 IKEM NATHANIEL C (VIVIAN ONYEBUC AA1204600 A2472823 21 SANYAOLU STREET, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 26,829.00                   662,956.56                             TUITION FEES ECO 0.0418
14 IKEM NATHANIEL C (VIVIAN ONYEBUC AA0709731 A2472823 21 SANYAOLU STREET, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 20,790.00                   683,746.56                             LIVING EXPENSES ECO 0.0324
15 JONCOD NIG LTD MF0655593 RC51000 7,OLAJUMOKE OBASA,OFF LADIPO LABINJO,SURULERE,L 133.0000 64,780.00                   748,526.56                             AGRICULTURAL MACHINES,DIESEL ENGINES,ALTERNATORS,WATEPRUDENT 0.1009
16 KAREHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0691004 RC27056 18, OBUN-EKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR FLAT1, LAGOS 133.0000 15,590.80                   764,117.36                             TOOTHBRUSHES ETB 0.0243
17  LOLADA INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0673030 RC 16390  3/7 KAKAWA STREET LAGOS 133.0000 54,000.00                   818,117.36                             CAUSTIC SODA FOR TEXTILE MANUFACTURING MAGNUM 0.0841
18 MEDFORD NIGERIA LIMITED MF0687689 RC287786 67 ERIC MANUEL CRESCENT OFF BODE THOMAS SURULE 133.0000 18,270.00                   836,387.36                             VITAMIN AID (MULTIVITAMIN& MIN CAPS) ETB 0.0285
19 MOUDACO LTD MF 0279548 RC 26777 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 133.0000 15,980.48                   852,367.84                             IMPORTATION OF MARINE ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES FSB 0.0249
20 NIGERIAN AIRSPACE MGT AGENCY MF0624162 N/A MURTALA MOH AIRPORT RD DOMESTIC WING IKEJA LAGO 133.0000 1,000,000.00              1,852,367.84                          SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TRAINING  & COMM OF RADARS IBN 1.5572
21 NIGERIAN DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF0668069 2461 KM 40, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, SANGO OTA 133.0000 10,500.00                   1,862,867.84                          MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCE UBA 0.0164
22 Nigerian Synthetic Fabric MF 0508314 RC 4447 Plot B,Block 1,Ilupeju,Lagos 133.0000 272,492.60                 2,135,360.44                          Low Density Polyethylene Film Capital 0.4243
23 OBUMACO NIG LTD MF0658260 RC126094 1-2 OBALODU STREET,IJESHA,LAGOS 133.0000 26,937.60                   2,162,298.04                          832 KILOS OF ANHYDRON AMMONIA GAS PRUDENT 0.0419
24 OGUNSOLA KOLAWOLE OLAKUNLE AA0938300 A2827724 6, THUNWO STREET, WOJI, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000 7,800.00                     2,170,098.04                          TUITION FEES ECO 0.0121
25 OGUNSOLA KOLAWOLE OLAKUNLE AA0938299 A2827724 6, THUNWO STREET, WOJI, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000 390.00                        2,170,488.04                          ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0006
26 PATRICK OLANIYI DAWODU AA 0474228 A 1186761 23, ILAWE STREET, IFAKO, LAGOS 133.0000 2,339.16                     2,172,827.20                          PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FSB 0.0036
27 RODIPE BISI GIWA (OLATUBOSUN ABDAA0967353 A2483566 BISROD HOUSE, GRA IJEBU-ODE OGUN STATE 133.0000 6,710.52                     2,179,537.72                          SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0104
28 RODIPE BISI GIWA (OLATUBOSUN ABDAA1006939 A2483566 BISROD HOUSE, GRA IJEBU-ODE OGUN STATE 133.0000 4,578.95                     2,184,116.67                          LIVING EXPENSES ECO 0.0071
29 RO-MARONG NIGERIA LIMITED MF0612674 318663 311, WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0000 59,888.00                   2,244,004.67                          RISOGRAPH CR1610A4 MACHINE, BLACK INKTUBES/JAR NBM 0.0933
30 SAPONARIA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0601929 RC 435829  122-132 OSHODI APAPA EXORESSWAY ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000 134,887.20                 2,378,891.87                          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL PALMONIC-95 MAGNUM 0.2100
31 SAPONARIA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0197420 435829 122/132 OSHODI/APAPA EXPRESSWAY, LAGOS 133.0000 63,000.00                   2,441,891.87                          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL PALMONIC-95 GUARANTY 0.0981
32 SARPLAST (W/A) LIMITED MF0277300 RC 221714 PLOT 3261 OFF NILE STREET MAITAMA ABUJA 133.0000 500,000.00                 2,941,891.87                          GRP PIPES & FITTINGS WITH ACCESSORIES IBN 0.7786
33 TRUVALU LIMITED MF0505728 RC178314 3 FOLAWEWO AV. OFF OGUNDANA ST. IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 31,000.00                   2,972,891.87                          PAYMENT FOR 20,000KG TITANIUM DIOXIDE RO2 (RAW MATERIAL FSTB 0.0483
34 UNIVERSAL FURNITURE MF 0184775 RC 95909 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 133.0000 15,199.76                   2,988,091.63                          IMPORTATION OF PVC EDGE BANDING FSB 0.0237
35  WEST AFRICAN BOOK PUBLISHERS MF 0673870 RC 3492  28/32 INDUSTRIAL AV.INDUSTRIA ESTATE ILUPEJU 133.0000 42,721.90                   3,030,813.53                          DIARY CONSUMABLES MAGNUM 0.0665
36 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT MF0697867 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CENTRAL BUSINESS D 133.0000 36,095.77                   3,066,909.30                          TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY CHAMBER - SPARE PARTS FOR CEMFBN 0.0562
37 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT MF0675252 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CENTRAL BUSINESS D 133.0000 64,789.32                   3,131,698.62                          REFRACTORY BRICKS FBN 0.1009
38 WHITEHALL MULTINATIONAL LIMITED BA050/2004212 RC381376 71A MARINE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000 20,622.00                   3,152,320.62                          SWITCH SOCKET ECO 0.0321
39 G.M.O. AND COMPANY LTD MF0408688 RC 5328 1 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN AVENUE 132.9800 98,423.00                   3,250,743.62                          BICYCLE PARTS BOND 0.1532
40 Sonnex Packaging MF 0639914 RC 380220 KM 16, Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,Lagos 132.9800 43,293.75                   3,294,037.37                          PVC Flexible Sheets/Film Capital 0.0674
41 Sonnex Packaging MF 0559417 RC 380220 KM 16, Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,Lagos 132.9800 6,087.00                     3,300,124.37                          Spares For Flexible Printing Machines,Mounting Lines and Metal SlotsCapital 0.0095
42 HILTON IMPEX LIMITED MF0632763 355542 71, DOCEMO STREET LAGOS 132.9700 7,277.92                     3,307,402.29                          STONEWARE PLATES NBM 0.0113
43 HILTON IMPEX LIMITED MF0533919 RC355542 71 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9700 5,886.58                     3,313,288.87                          STONEWARE MUGS CITIZENS 0.0092
44 RECKIT BENCKISER NIG LTD MF0662753 3159 12, MONTGOMERY ROAD YABA LAGOS 132.9700 185,322.64                 3,498,611.51                          DETTOL ANTISECPTIC LIQUID UTB 0.2885
45 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERMF0621229 RC38047 6, OJO STREET (2ND FLOOR) LAGOS 132.9600 20,200.00                   3,518,811.51                          FLASK ETB 0.0314
46 NULEC INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0614091 33374 12, IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA. 132.9600 94,067.40                   3,612,878.91                          MATERIAL FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF AUDIO CASSETTES UBA 0.1464
47 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0615366 308383         SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED KN 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA 132.9600 133,548.00                 3,746,426.91                          CKD PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR AIR CONDITIONERS FCMB 0.2079
48 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LTD MF0649686 308383 KM16 IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS BUILDING, OJOT 132.9600 104,361.25                 3,850,788.16                          140 SETS CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF AIRCONDITGUARANTY 0.1625
49 ALMAS  TRADING LTD MF0683172 227097 PLOT 4, APAPA-OSHODI EXP ISOLO LAGOS 132.9500 17,775.30                   3,868,563.46                          INGREDIENTS FOR THE FOOD AND INDUSTRY : CHEESE FLAVOUR NBM 0.0277
50 F. U. OKAGBA INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0613653 RC 447489 75A, OZOMAGALA STREET, ONITSHA 132.9500 32,227.20                   3,900,790.66                          IMPORTATION OF GLASS SHEETS AND LANTERN GLOBES FSB 0.0502
51 FEMOLAT ENGR. SERVICES MF 0670499 RC 72149 51, CAMPBELL STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.9500 37,828.80                   3,938,619.46                          IMPORTATION OFAIR CONDITION PARTS FIRST ATLAN. 0.0589
52 JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0608981 RC285728 291, MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9500 133,566.00                 4,072,185.46                          DIESEL GENERATING SETS ETB 0.2079
53 JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING LTD MF0529260 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9500 222,998.00                 4,295,183.46                          BRAND NEW GENERATING SETS OF VARIOUS SIZES GUARANTY 0.3471
54 MANNYBANK PLC AA1382653 RC141020 2 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STR. VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9500 43,060.00                   4,338,243.46                          VSAT MAINTENANCE CHARGE MANNY 0.0670
55 MOSURO THE BOOKSELERS AA 1245480 A 1579755 52, MAGAZINE ROAD JERICHO IBADAN 132.9500 9,895.20                     4,348,138.66                          SCHOOL FEES (KINGS COLLEGE LONDON) FIRST ATLAN. 0.0154
56 NICEWAY INT'L LTD MF 0460690 RC 456401 34,IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500 38,790.00                   4,386,928.66                          IMPORTATION OF 3 IN 1 INDUSTRIAL FAN FIRST ATLAN. 0.0604
57 OZED LIMITED MF0401097 129937 10 ADELABU CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9500 17,000.00                   4,403,928.66                          INDUSTRIAL MACHINE ACCESSORIES UTB 0.0265
58 PATPLAST NIGERIA LTD MF0501438 157167 7/11 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9500 166,045.17                 4,569,973.83                          PRIME P.P RAFIA(PRM) GUARANTY 0.2585
59 POLY PRODUCTS NIG PLC MF0730000 RC 4331 PLOT C BLOCK10  ILUPEJU IND SCHEME LAGOS 132.9500 97,840.66                   4,667,814.49                          LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYTHYLENE (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.1523
60 SACHNIK INVESTORS LIMITED MF0167654 441613 6, LAWRENCE LANE, OFF EREKO/MARTINS JUNCTION,LAG 132.9500 16,761.70                   4,684,576.19                          VARIOUS OPP PACKING TAPES UBA 0.0261
61 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0705686 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT OREGUN IND.ESTATE IKEJA LAG 132.9500 81,390.40                   4,765,966.59                          SOLVENTS FOR PAINT AND PRINTING INDUSTRIES CITIZENS 0.1267
62 UNIFRANK AGRO ALLIED LTD MF0746356 RC202082 92 DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA - LAGOS 132.9500 300,000.00                 5,065,966.59                          USED MOTORCYCLES MANNY 0.4670
63 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND. LTD. MF0617360 RC48455 ELEGANZA PLAZA,1, COMMERCIAL ROAD,APAPA,LAGOS 132.9400 39,308.00                   5,105,274.59                          BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITION EIB 0.0612
64 EIB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC AA 0816527 RC 82241 PLOT 5, IKEJA COMMERCIAL SCHEME, ALAUSA, IKEJA, LA 132.9400 10,912.00                   5,116,186.59                          PAYMENT FOR EQUANT CONNECTIVITY TO SWIFT EIB 0.0170
65 MR OLAJIDE OGUNAIKE AA1096951 A2749657 13 DODO WILLIAMS CLOSE OFF RADZO BALOGUN SURUL 132.9400 4,700.00                     5,120,886.59                          TUITION FEES &MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE-OGUNAIKE OLUWADAEIB 0.0073
66 NUCHEM NIGERIA LTD MF0688312 199711 38 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9400 169,785.00                 5,290,671.59                          POLYETHELENE FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRIES UTB 0.2643
67 OLUMBA OBU ROLAND AA1051510 A186436 6, UKPABI ASIKA STREET, ASOKORO ABUJA 132.9400 3,000.00                     5,293,671.59                          BRONTE COLLEGE OF CANADA - SCHOOL FEES -UGOMA OLUMBA FBN 0.0047
68 OLUMBA OBU ROLAND AA1051511 A1086440 6, UKPABI ASIKA STREET, ASOKORO ABUJA 132.9400 3,000.00                     5,296,671.59                          BRONTE COLLEGE OF CANADA - SCHOOL FEES -  AJA OLUMBA OBFBN 0.0047
69 ARUN GWALANI AA 0474227 Z 1490598 24, ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9300 6,500.00                     5,303,171.59                          PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE FSB 0.0101
70 Bencovik Nigeria Limited MF0518638 RC140261 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9300 20,000.00                   5,323,171.59                          Agricultural Machinery, Prime Movers & Spares Aditi NAMBL 0.0311
71 Fareast Mercantile Limited MF0588630 RC1104 721, Adetokunbo Ademola Street, V/Island, Lagos 132.9300 25,138.55                   5,348,310.14                          Various Johnson & Johnson Baby Products NAMBL 0.0391
72 GENERAL AGRO OIL INDUSTRIES LTD MF0612599 84779 11, AWOLOWO ROAD S/W IKOYI LAGOS 132.9300 27,060.00                   5,375,370.14                          SPARE PARTS FOR CPM PELLETISER NBM 0.0421
73 Global Ventures Nigeria Ltd MF0707855 RC21711 21, Olosa Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.9300 96,180.59                   5,471,550.73                          Instant Fullcream Powdered Milk NAMBL 0.1497
74 HARDEEP NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0685162 126399 PLOT 2, LATEEF JAKANDE STREET, AGIDINGBI, IKEJA, LA 132.9300 15,675.53                   5,487,226.26                          ROTO MOULDING MACHINE MBC 0.0244



75 Midway Ventures Limited MF0707903 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9300 111,399.15                 5,598,625.41                          Artificial Resins: PPCP B391G NAMBL 0.1734
76 OLUWATUNMISE VENTURES LIMITED MF0648729 153851 BLOCK 12,SHOP 5/6 AGRIC MARKET, ORILE BADAGRY EX 132.9300 13,113.72                   5,611,739.13                          CERAMIC TILES IN STOCK GLAZES AND UNGLAZED DIFFERENT CO INTERCONT. 0.0204
77 WATERFORD LIMITED MF 0641363 167184 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET AJAO EST LAGOS 132.9300 120,613.64                 5,732,352.77                          2,478CTNS OF PEAK POWDER MILK WEMA 0.1877
78 BETA DRUGS & CHEMICAL INDUSTRIEMF 0643872 226250 17 ODUNLAMI/MBANUGO STR. SURULERE LAGOS. 132.9200 13,918.00                   5,746,270.77                          PHARMACEUTICALS- TAMAN & CIMAX INJECTIONS ZENITH 0.0217
79 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597122 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI RO 132.9200 18,742.50                   5,765,013.27                          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- OK 412 (3150KGS) ZENITH 0.0292
80 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597126 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI RO 132.9200 29,000.00                   5,794,013.27                          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-EASIGEL ( 10000 KGS ) ZENITH 0.0451
81 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597123 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI RO 132.9200 97,250.00                   5,891,263.27                          NATROSOL 250 HHBR ( 15MT ) - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.1513
82 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597124 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI RO 132.9200 97,250.00                   5,988,513.27                          CHEMICAL- NATROSOL 250 HHBR ( 15MT ) ZENITH 0.1513
83 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIGERIA LTD MF0495297 RC 376144 PLOT 9A BLOCK E, AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.9200 36,891.48                   6,025,404.75                          300300 PIECES OF VEDAT VIRGIN CAPS TRUST 0.0574
84 COSMOT NIG. LTD MF0765501 187999 9, HAPPY HOME AVENUE, KIRIKIRI IND, EST. KIRIKIRI, LAG 132.9200 30,900.00                   6,056,304.75                          INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY - BJC-300-P SHEET CUTTER,WATER RINGZENITH 0.0481
85 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. MF0637935 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200 47,829.74                   6,104,134.49                          ELECTRICALS- HAND MIXER,TOASTER,JUICER,KETTLE ZENITH 0.0744
86 D&S TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0256897 21700 25 ASA AFARIOGUN ST STR, AJAO ESTATE APAKUN OSHO 132.9200 100,000.00                 6,204,134.49                          DAIRY KING INSTANT MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.1556
87 DELI FOODS NIG.LTD MF0711371 335743 PL.14,BLOCK B,APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS,ISOLO LAGOS. 132.9200 54,000.00                   6,258,134.49                          GAS OVEN AND HOBS FBN 0.0840
88 EDIL CENTRE NIGERIA LTD MF0329960 232803 2,APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY  IBAFON KIRIKIRI APAPA 132.9200 88,502.82                   6,346,637.31                          GLASS MOSIAC FURNACE YIELD AND MORTAR (BUILDING MATERIAPLATINUM 0.1377
89 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0507189 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9200 25,967.00                   6,372,604.31                          CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- ACTICIDES ZENITH 0.0404
90 EXXON RESOURCE LTD. MF0639922 382215 4 CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200 1,677.60                     6,374,281.91                          INDUSTRIAL SPARES- T BAR CRAMP ZENITH 0.0026
91 EXXON RESOURCE LTD. MF0597685 382215 4 CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200 11,944.90                   6,386,226.81                          HAND TOOLS-POLE HEAD LIGHT FITTING, PLIER,SIDE CUTTER ZENITH 0.0186
92 FEDERATED STEEL MILLS MF0526236 20344 BLOCK XI PLOT 3 - 10 OTA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE OGUN ST 132.9200 317,379.00                 6,703,605.81                          INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- ONE LOT OF METTALURGICAL REFRACTORZENITH 0.4939
93 HISCARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0775505 237788 SHOP NO.1 GIWA PROJECTS RUMENS ROAD IKOYI LAGO 132.9200 48,800.00                   6,752,405.81                          CIPROFLAXIN AND PIROXICAM (PHARMACEUTICALS) PLATINUM 0.0759
94 HUA HUA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0643404 500679 15TH FLOOR , GREAT  NIG.HSE MARTINS STREET MARINA 132.9200 14,241.60                   6,766,647.41                          FEMALE SLIPPERS (KAILIMS BRAND) ZENITH 0.0222
95 IBALEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786818 152885 PLOT 407/413 APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY ROAD, LAGO 132.9200 303,500.00                 7,070,147.41                          GRANITE AND MARBLE TILES GUARANTY 0.4723
96 IDRIS SULAIMON AA1048903 A2623200 23B TONY ANEGBODE STREET OFF SINARI PARANIJO STR 132.9200 35,201.26                   7,105,348.67                          SCHOOL FEES UTB 0.0548
97 IMEX AGRO INTERNATIONAL MF0495826  LAZ 088311 13 AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO GBAGADA, LAGOS. 132.9200 113,400.00                 7,218,748.67                          PRIME MOVERS FOR GRINDING MILLS TRUST 0.1765
98 IMEX AGRO INTERNATIONAL MF0495827  LAZ 088311 13 AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO GBAGADA, LAGOS. 132.9200 31,900.05                   7,250,648.72                          AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY AND SPARES TRUST 0.0496
99 INDO NIGERIA INVESTMENTS LTD MF0695945 475860 9 OYADARIN STR OYADARIN ESTATE SABO YABA LAGOS 132.9200 30,550.00                   7,281,198.72                          ELECTRONICS-AUDIO CASSETTS RECORDER,TELEVISION ZENITH 0.0475

100 IVORY BARN NIGERIA LTD MF0252744 117596 93 OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE LAGOS 132.9200 94,907.56                   7,376,106.28                          COPPER WIRE PLATINUM 0.1477
101 JACCSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0604026 106155 7, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGOS. 132.9200 23,551.87                   7,399,658.15                          HYDROGEN PEROXIDE-42.21 MT UBA 0.0367
102 JACCSON INDUSTRIES LTD MF0751119 106155 7, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO IND.ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200 84,000.00                   7,483,658.15                          INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- SODIUM  HYDROSUPHATE  MIN. ZENITH 0.1307
103 JAMES WALLACE & CO LTD MF0751118 192150 7 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO IND ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200 34,776.00                   7,518,434.15                          INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- SYNOLAC AND CRAYAMID ZENITH 0.0541
104 JAMES WALLACE AND CO. LIMITED MF0604025 192150 7, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGOS. 132.9200 22,950.00                   7,541,384.15                          NAPTHOL ASD-3,000KG & FAST RED B BASE-7,000KG UBA 0.0357
105 JONCOD NIGERIA LTD MF0252591 51000 7,OLAJUMOKE OBASA  CLOSE SURULERE LAGOS 132.9200 93,252.00                   7,634,636.15                          BRAND NEW DIESEL ENGINE GENERATORS PLATINUM 0.1451
106 KINGSMAT AGRO-ALLIED CO., LTD MF0797740 136005 30B,BABS ANIMASHAUN STREET SURULERE LAGOS 132.9200 33,590.00                   7,668,226.15                          1300 CARTONS OF VARIOUS COLOUR 28MM PLASTIC CAPS YP TYP PLATINUM 0.0523
107 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF 0642389 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREET LAGO 132.9200 38,278.50                   7,706,504.65                          AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY-  PRIME  MOVERS ZENITH 0.0596
108 LATERNA VENTURES LTD MF0073497 202868 13 OKO-AWO CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND , LAGOS 132.9200 12,000.00                   7,718,504.65                          BOOKS AND BIBLES GUARANTY 0.0187
109 LAVASH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0252323 166397 15, KOPADE LANE,2ND FLOOR IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9200 25,025.20                   7,743,529.85                          FLASKS FOR FOOD STORAGE PLATINUM 0.0389
110 LE-GLOBAL OILFIELD SERV. MF0595538 218795 306/307, JIDE OKI ST VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9200 2,530,996.14              10,274,525.99                        COMMERCIAL BUTANE-INDUSTRIAL GAS ZENITH 3.9389
111 LIN SHI INT'L INV. NIG LTD MF0800717 483984 135 OMO - OSAGIE STREET OFF AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI L 132.9200 13,800.00                   10,288,325.99                        LADIES HANDBAGS ZENITH 0.0215
112 LMDA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0320760 33927 45 OJO GIWA STREET 2ND FLOOR,JANKARA MARKET IDU 132.9200 130,760.50                 10,419,086.49                        400 SETS OF INDUSTRIAL ZIG-ZAG SEWING MACHINES PLATINUM 0.2035
113 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707914 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9200 112,230.88                 10,531,317.37                        ARTIFICIAL RESIN - 108.00M/T HD FILM H 5615F ZENITH 0.1747
114 MOPSON PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0749107 315627 47 OSOLO WAY AJAO ESTATE,LAGOS 132.9200 83,440.00                   10,614,757.37                        ESSENTIAL PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL-PARACETAMOL POZENITH 0.1299
115 NEMEL PHARM. LTD MF0794282 423705 4A & 4B MEDICAL RD TRANS-EKULU ENUGU STATE 132.9200 37,200.00                   10,651,957.37                        PHARMACUETICAL RAW MATERIALS - METRONIDAZOLE POWDER BZENITH 0.0579
116 OBI AGROCHEMICALS LTD MF0626576 254840 SHOP A14 SABON GARI MARKET KANO 132.9200 54,250.00                   10,706,207.37                        1440 FT CONTAINERS OF OBI ARTRAZINE (CROP PROTECTION CHE PLATINUM 0.0844
117 OK FOODS LTD MF0790509 216477 7A, ILASAMAJA SCHEME, ITIRE JUNCTION, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9200 23,625.00                   10,729,832.37                        15,750KGS OF PRINTED BISCUIT WRAPPERS ACCESS 0.0368
118 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0764937 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET ILUPEJU. IKEJA LAGOS. 132.9200 39,780.00                   10,769,612.37                        97.5MT OF CORN STARCH POWDER ZENITH 0.0619
119 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0495336 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAGOS 132.9200 230,446.12                 11,000,058.49                        ARTIFICIAL RESINS:POLYPROPYLENE 247.5 MT TRUST 0.3586
120 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0495950 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAGOS 132.9200 52,740.00                   11,052,798.49                        OTHER COLOURING MATTER:ARMY GREEN PC12 MT,U.V STABILIZETRUST 0.0821
121 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0495944 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAGOS 132.9200 135,000.00                 11,187,798.49                        RAW MATERIALS FOR PLASTIC COLOURING:DARK BLUE 18MT,YEL TRUST 0.2101
122 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0643327 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9200 30,178.08                   11,217,976.57                        GROCERIES - MAYONNAISE ZENITH 0.0470
123 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0643326 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9200 130,422.00                 11,348,398.57                        EVAPORATED MILK ZENITH 0.2030
124 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0614804 RC398557 FORTUNE TOWERS, 27 ADEYEMO ALAIJA ST. VI, LAGOS 132.9200 524,815.27                 11,873,213.84                        PART.PAYMENT FOR AVAYA EQUIPMENTS AND SPARES (GSM EQU STB 0.8168
125 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0668458 398557 PLOT 1678 OFF SANUSI FAFUNWA STR V/I LAGOS 132.9200 799,270.00                 12,672,483.84                        SUPPLY OF MICROSTAR SPARE PART-GSM EQUIPT AFRI 1.2439
126  VENTI LIMITED MF 0588610 RC314609  24 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VI LAGOS 132.9200 83,698.30                   12,756,182.14                        COLOUR FILM ROLLS(KONICA BRAND) MAGNUM 0.1303
127 WEST AFRICA MILK CO. (NIG) PLC MF 0672275 11330 7B, ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE.IKEJA LAGO 132.9200 177,540.00                 12,933,722.14                        66 MT OF INSTANT WHOLE MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.2763
128 AQUILLA VENTURES LIMITED MF0457476 RC 113,194     AQUILLA VENTURES LIMITED NO9 OKOYA STREET LAGOS 132.9100 40,035.00                   12,973,757.14                        WALL CLOCKS FCMB 0.0623
129 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0495808 RC146397 27A FATAI ATERE WAY,MATORI IND ESTATE, MUSHIN LAG 132.9100 12,568.00                   12,986,325.14                        SPARE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACTRUST 0.0196
130 CHELLCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0576415 269195 PLOT A1 & E2, KUDENDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KADUNA S 132.9100 61,603.75                   13,047,928.89                        SORTED MUTILATED RAGS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF BLANKETSGUARANTY 0.0959
131 FOUANI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0696312 400780  311, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9100 44,912.00                   13,092,840.89                        ELECTRONICS- TELEVISION ZENITH 0.0699
132 GOLDEN TRIUMPH NIG. LTD MF0555927 488934 47/57 MARTINS STREET 10TH FLOOR GREAT NIG. HOUSE 132.9100 42,680.00                   13,135,520.89                        CANDLES ZENITH 0.0664
133 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED RB MF0691262 RC44960 PLOT 233 NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VI LAGOS 132.9100 140,000.00                 13,275,520.89                        TYRES ETB 0.2179
134 JAWA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0640600 RC 93309 PLOT 6 ABIMBOLA WAY ISOLO IND. ESTATE LAGOS 132.9100 13,117.50                   13,288,638.39                        JAWA PRINTED CAPS WITH EPE LINERS (FOR PHARM INDUSTRY) INDO 0.0204
135 LIVING JOY  PHARM. LTD. MF0802511 RC442300 16B, ADE AKINSANYA AVENUE,OFF TOWN PLANNING WAY 132.9100 38,400.00                   13,327,038.39                        12,000 PACKS OF 50 VIALS OF REVPLEX B-COMPLEX INJECTION. OMEGA 0.0598
136 MOUKA LIMITED MF0040383 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, L 132.9100 379.81                        13,327,418.20                        RECONDITIONED SLITTING LINE FOR STEEL COILS.(Shortfall) OMEGA 0.0006
137 MOUKA LIMITED MF0581489 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, L 132.9100 184,000.00                 13,511,418.20                        1000M/TONS OF WIRE OF NON-ALLOY STEEL. OMEGA 0.2863
138 NIGERIA BOTTLING CO. PLC MF0795675 RC902 NBC HOUSE, EBUTTE-METTA, LAGOS 132.9100 163,104.00                 13,674,522.20                        PAYT. FOR JUICE CONCENTRATE KIT FV/N-31.50/60 P2K 1 4UN STB 0.2538
139 NIGERIA BOTTLING CO. PLC MF0795666 RC902 NBC HOUSE, EBUTTE-METTA, LAGOS 132.9100 498,076.23                 14,172,598.43                        PAYT. FOR  TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIALS STB 0.7751
140 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711700 27148 PLOT 4-5, OGUN STATE HOUSING CORPORATION, KM 6, ID 132.9100 125,280.00                 14,297,878.43                        VINYL ACETATE MONOMER UBA 0.1950
141 OOMS-RA LTD MF0650918 15915  4 OJU OLOKUN STR., IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100 11,560.97                   14,309,439.40                        GLASSWARE ZENITH 0.0180
142 PENTAGON PLASTICS INDUSTRIES LIMMF0633968 RC400509 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 132.9100 90,743.38                   14,400,182.78                        PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDS & MACHINERY PLASTIC FILM FOILS CITIZENS 0.1412
143 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTDMF0612271 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100 21,842.29                   14,422,025.07                        RUBBER BANDS NBM 0.0340
144 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTDMF0612277 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100 10,413.01                   14,432,438.08                        CLOTHES DRYER STAND NBM 0.0162
145 SAM PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0674853 RC 9354 47-57 MARTINS STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.9100 21,150.00                   14,453,588.08                        IROTONE TABLETS (PHARM. FORMULATION) INDO 0.0329
146  SIL CHEMICALS LTD MF 0516663 RC 463012 3 BLIND CENTRE ROAD CAPPA OSHODI LAGOS 132.9100 80,000.00                   14,533,588.08                        SILICATE(CHEMICALS) MAGNUM 0.1245
147 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0695754 6864 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. EST IGANMU LAGOS 132.9100 11,102.30                   14,544,690.38                        TEXTILE MACHINERY - STRAIGHT BEVEL SPUR GEAR AND SCREENZENITH 0.0173
148 SUN-MAY VENTURES LTD MF 0749288 178534 PLOT 35, RAILWAY LINES, BEHIND MR. BIGGS, APAPA LAG 132.9100 50,000.00                   14,594,690.38                        AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- GRINDING MILLS & PRIME MOVERS &ZENITH 0.0778
149 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0650924 403214 251 APAPA RD IJORA - LAGOS 132.9100 30,498.42                   14,625,188.80                        GLASS TUMBLERS ZENITH 0.0475
150 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF0737479 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 37,742.95                   14,662,931.75                        NEW COMPONENT PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES ZENITH 0.0587
151 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF0737475 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 41,684.33                   14,704,616.08                        USED MB CHASIS FITTED WITH ENGINE(TRUCKS) ZENITH 0.0649
152 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF0737480 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 83,024.13                   14,787,640.21                        USED TRUCKS-( USED MERCEDEEZ BENZ CHASIS WITH ENGINE) FZENITH 0.1292
153 A.C VAL AND SONS NIG LTD MF0499836 414608 NO.18 MILVERTON ROAD, ABA ABIA STATE 132.9000 48,800.00                   14,836,440.21                        15.00MT (15,000 KGS) ANTISOL POLYANIONIC CELLULOSE POLYME GUARANTY 0.0759
154 ABROAD & BROTHERS NIGERIA LIMITEMF0691636 RC414195 BLOCK 26 NO. 27 OJO ALABA INT. MARKET, OJO LAGOS 132.9000 7,206.80                     14,843,647.01                        W/C SET ETB 0.0112
155 ADEBIYI  LUKMAN AA1093725 A0435946 9 ABDUL QUADRI ADEBIYI STR MAGODO LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     14,845,647.01                        SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0031
156 ADEKUNBI PHARMACEUTICAL NIG. LTMF0654280 71780 72, IGA - IDUGANRANRAN STREET , LAGOS 132.9000 52,434.00                   14,898,081.01                        RAYGLO S & V PILLS , RAYGLO WORM TABLETS - PHARMACEUTICAFBN 0.0816
157 Adler Products MF 0624715 RC 35557 32,Oduyemi Street,Ikeja,Lagos 132.9000 175,802.00                 15,073,883.01                        Sulphadoxine,Pyrimethamine,Vitamin B1,Folic Acid (Pharamceutical RCapital 0.2736
158 Adler Products MF 0624713 RC 35557 32,Oduyemi Street,Ikeja,Lagos 132.9000 38,905.00                   15,112,788.01                        Ferric Ammonium Citrate(Pharmaceutical Raw Materials) Capital 0.0605
159 ALZICO LIMITED MF0319694 5237 PLOT 18 IGANMU IND. EST. IGANMU LAGOS 132.9000 25,175.54                   15,137,963.55                        ELECTRIC MOTORS FOR AGRIC.MILLING MACHINES AFRI 0.0392
160 ARUMUGAM KANDASAMY AA1325809 M2241785 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 2,545.98                     15,140,509.53                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0040
161 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0622668 RC491399 12WAZIRI IBRAHIM STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 406,000.00                 15,546,509.53                        FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.6318



162 BHOJSONS & CO (NIGERIA) PLC. MF 0465008 RC 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000 35,985.24                   15,582,494.77                        HDPE ROPES 3 STRAND "Z" TWIST ASSORTED EIB 0.0560
163 CCECC NIG RAILWAY PROJECT MF 0082990 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS 132.9000 63,220.00                   15,645,714.77                        IMPORTATION OF ZIM503E WHEEL LOADER WITH CUMMINS ENGINEFSB 0.0984
164 CCID BEKES MERCHANTS LIMITED MF 0787059 RC 371611 78, AKPONGBON ROAD, LAGOS 132.9000 39,627.00                   15,685,341.77                        CALCIUM PROPIONATE FIDELITY 0.0617
165 CHEUNG YAN HO AA1316988 93034913 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 2,388.61                     15,687,730.38                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0037
166 CHI LIMITED MF0764665 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO 132.9000 120,155.00                 15,807,885.38                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-FRUIT JUICE CONCENTRATE FOR PINEZENITH 0.1870
167 CLEARLINK SERVICES NIG.LTD MF0710660 RC348690 1A KOFO ABAYOMI STREET APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 35,200.00                   15,843,085.38                        BABY DIAPERS-VELCRO TABS ULTRA ABSORBENTHYLENE CITIZENS 0.0548
168 CONOIL PLC MF0687975 RC7288 BULL PLAZA 38/39 MARINA LAGOS 132.9000 62,282.26                   15,905,367.64                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS BASEOILS MVIN 40 & MVIN170 ETB 0.0969
169 CORMART (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0697098 34618 20, CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN OSHODI LA 132.9000 57,000.00                   15,962,367.64                        60TONS OF GLYCEROL WEMA 0.0887
170 DE-UNITED FOOD INDUSTRIES LTD MF0615630 229723 KLM 4 IDIROKO ROAD, OJOTA OTA, SANGO OTTA, OGUN S 132.9000 103,358.67                 16,065,726.31                        SEASONING FOR SPECIALIZED & FRANCHISED (SEASONING POWD GUARANTY 0.1608
171 DE-UNITED FOOD INDUSTRIES LTD MF0615631 229723 KLM 4 IDIROKO ROAD, OJOTA OTA, SANGO OTTA, OGUN S 132.9000 83,672.00                   16,149,398.31                        SEASONING POWDER( INSTANT NOODLES) GUARANTY 0.1302
172 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0601812 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 6,290.93                     16,155,689.24                        HOUSEWARES- PORCELAIN SALT AND PEPPER SET ZENITH 0.0098
173 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0601834 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 9,190.78                     16,164,880.02                        GLASSWARE ZENITH 0.0143
174 DIMACON IND. LTD MF 0578991 RC 103651 PLOR C69, JAY MOMOH CLOSE, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESS 132.9000 36,960.00                   16,201,840.02                        POLYESTHER RESINS TRANS 0.0575
175 Domestic Eletronics MF 0362680 RC 35943 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132 , Apapa Oshodi Expres 132.9000 68,843.31                   16,270,683.33                        Airconditioner Motor Single Phase,Shackle and Bellow For Fan (GoodCapital 0.1071
176 DR I. F.ABDUL AA0983079 A1646472 E101 EMIR'S ROAD,ILORIN KWARA STATE 132.9000 2,000.00                     16,272,683.33                        PERSONAL TRAVELING ALLOWANCE TRADE 0.0031
177 EAGLE PAINTS NIG LTD MF0653874 27660 IND PLOT 5 LATEEF JAKANDE RD AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGO 132.9000 62,500.00                   16,335,183.33                        400X25KG BAGS TYLOSE HS 100000YP2 HYDROXYETHYL CELLULO INTERCONT. 0.0973
178 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325991 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 10,000.00                   16,345,183.33                        AIRCRAFT COMPONENT REPAIRS COST AFRI 0.0156
179 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325990 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 45,000.00                   16,390,183.33                        AIRCRAFT LEASE RENTAL NOVEMBER 2004 AFRI 0.0700
180 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1114737 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 14,000.00                   16,404,183.33                        TRAINING EXPENSES ECO 0.0218
181 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1080610 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 1,003.41                     16,405,186.74                        PAYMENT FOR MASTERCARD FEES (FILE MAINTENANCE, CURRENCECO 0.0016
182 ENGR. LARRY TOWEH (ONASHEHO TOAA1114740 A0931522 NNPC-NETCO, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAG 132.9000 7,000.00                     16,412,186.74                        SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0109
183 ETERNIT LTD MF0304137 12524 102 SAPELE WARRI ROAD 132.9000 214,123.00                 16,626,309.74                        90720 TONS PVA FIBRES FOR CEMENT APPLICATION ALLSTATES 0.3332
184 Evans Medical Plc AA1022029 RC1161 Km 32 Lagos-Badagry Expressway, Agbara 132.9000 6,403.05                     16,632,712.79                        Subscription for Journal Int. Trust 0.0100
185 EZE LAWRENCE EGWU AA1085020 A1862214 35, ST MICHEALS ROAD, 2ND FLOOR, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 1,687.50                     16,634,400.29                        SCHOOL FEES ASSURANCE 0.0026
186 FABUNMI ABIOLA DAMILOLA AA 1053200 A0623458 9 ROSENJE STREET, GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     16,636,400.29                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0031
187 FABUNMI ADEMOLA AA 1053303 A0414238 9 ROSENJE STREET, GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     16,638,400.29                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0031
188 FABUNMI AJIBOLA BOLANLE AA 1053199 A0623456 9 ROSENJE STREET, GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     16,640,400.29                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0031
189 FABUNMI DOLAPO OLUWAKEMI AA 1053302 A0623454 9 ROSENJE STREET, GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     16,642,400.29                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0031
190 FABUNMI IRETI OLUSOLAPE AA 1053404 A0291363 9 ROSENJE STREET, GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     16,644,400.29                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0031
191 FABUNMI OLUWAGBEMIGA ADEMOLA AA 1053198 A0623457 9 ROSENJE STREET, GBAGADA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     16,646,400.29                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0031
192 FARMEX LIMITED MF0468268 24974 KM 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA ROAD OTA OGUN 132.9000 29,200.00                   16,675,600.29                        CHLORAMPHENICOL PALMITATE AFRI 0.0454
193 FIDELITY BANK PLC AA1084879 RC 103022 2 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 644.19                        16,676,244.48                        PAYMENT FOR SWIFT FIDELITY 0.0010
194 First Aluminium Nigeria Plc MF0575142 RC2288 2, Akilo Street, Ogba, Ikeja, Lagos 132.9000 223,000.00                 16,899,244.48                        Aluminium Remelt T. Bars or Ingots NAMBL 0.3470
195 FISHWAY LIMITED MF 0662063 349788 116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 241,000.00                 17,140,244.48                        100 BALES OF EDDA COD,150 BALES OF ASTRA SEY,100 BALES OFFBNMB 0.3750
196 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC AA1080512 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 1,682,370.65              18,822,615.13                        PART PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/03/2004 ZENITH 2.6178
197 FOTOKLINIC LTD MF 0592694 RC85070 44,IKORODU ROAD,JIBOWU,LAGOS 132.9000 48,059.00                   18,870,674.13                        NEW 1100 CARTONS OF PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPERS TRADE 0.0748
198 FRANKMAN NIG ENT LTD . MF0600167 85965 51 IWEKA ROAD,ONITSHA  ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000 31,300.00                   18,901,974.13                        ELECTRIC NEW ALTIMATE RICE COOKER ZENITH 0.0487
199 G.N NWOKEDI AA 1418062 A 0353373 8, IKOYI CLUB ROAD, 1938 HOUSE 5 IKOYI 132.9000 14,864.00                   18,916,838.13                        SCHOOL FEES FIDELITY 0.0231
200 GMT.NIGERIA LTD. MF0654054 333700 14 GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000 302,109.97                 19,218,948.10                        COLD REDUCED ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE COATING FBN 0.4701
201 GRAND STAR LIMITED MF0725720 RC266944 26 PARK ROAD, ABA 132.9000 799,443.40                 20,018,391.50                        VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT (BULLDOZER, EXCAVATOR, ASSURANCE 1.2440
202 Henry & Henry Limited MF0267888 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000 251,808.00                 20,270,199.50                        Bicycle Tyres & Tubes CKD Parts Int. Trust 0.3918
203 HOCHIEZ PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0679107 RC 108551 66, PALM AVENUE MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000 21,750.00                   20,291,949.50                        PHARMACEUTICALS - CHLORACETIN INJECTION GUARDIAN 0.0338
204 Interworld Products MF 0362677 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132 , Apapa Oshodi Expres 132.9000 14,688.64                   20,306,638.14                        Binatone Pressure Cooker (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0229
205 Interworld Products MF 0562216 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132 , Apapa Oshodi Expres 132.9000 49,992.28                   20,356,630.42                        Compact Slim DVD,Super Slim DVD,Binatone Standing Fan Capital 0.0778
206 Interworld Products MF 0362671 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132 , Apapa Oshodi Expres 132.9000 21,457.52                   20,378,087.94                        Binatone Rice Cooker With Glass Lid,Non Stick Rice Bowl and SteameCapital 0.0334
207 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0662570 RC 268357 PLOT 1 BLOCK A, AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 122-132 132.9000 129,559.84                 20,507,647.78                        ELECTRIC STABLIZER FIDELITY 0.2016
208 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0550492 RC 268357 PLOT 1 BLOCK A, AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 122-132 132.9000 53,604.15                   20,561,251.93                        RECHARCHABLE LAMP WITH CASSETES FIDELITY 0.0834
209 INTRAFISHERIES NIG. LTD. MF0674015 13804 BLOCK 'M' PLOT 1,ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME,ILASAMAJ 132.9000 157,316.80                 20,718,568.73                        SABALO FROZEN FISH (PROCHILODUS PLATENSIS) INTERCITY 0.2448
210 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0751554 146218 11E, OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000 42,840.00                   20,761,408.73                        210MTS OF TALC POWDER 325 MESH FOR COSMETICS INDUSTRY WEMA 0.0667
211 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0674922 146218 11E, OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000 33,650.00                   20,795,058.73                        630BAGS OF ROSINS BROWN AND YELLOW WEMA 0.0524
212 IRVING SINAT LTD MF0674625 RC 146218 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI IND SCHEME LAGOS 132.9000 56,375.00                   20,851,433.73                        SODIUM SALT OF ALGINIC ACID (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0877
213 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF0656099 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 66,621.00                   20,918,054.73                        AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY WITH SPARES  (1-A GRINDING MILLS, ZENITH 0.1037
214 KAAB INDUSTRIES LTD MF0736442 RC 382441 7 SALAKO STREET DOPEMU AGEGE LAGOS 132.9000 37,026.90                   20,955,081.63                        4FCL FLOAT GLASS NATIONAL 0.0576
215 KARINA INTL LTD MF0640745 RC272170 1225C,BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGO 132.9000 40,000.00                   20,995,081.63                        INDUSTRIAL MACH (MOTAN DRYER) PRUDENT 0.0622
216 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGINGMF0622697 RC462,041      75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA 132.9000 275,000.00                 21,270,081.63                        to be utilized for the part payment of 1250mt of frozen fish herring assFCMB 0.4279
217 LEUNG YING HON AA1325814 H00541059 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 3,148.14                     21,273,229.77                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0049
218 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED MF0144528 RC8331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STR. VI, LAGOS 132.9000 1,637,973.18              22,911,202.95                        PAYMENT FOR 6,700 MT IN BULK, US NO.2 RED WINTER WINTER STB 2.5488
219 LOACO LIMITED MF0536959 RC14229 86 SIMPSON STREET EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.9000 70,368.00                   22,981,570.95                        SYNTHETIC RESIN SOLUTION (BODY FILLERS) CITIZENS 0.1095
220 MAHENDRA SRIDHAR AA1325807 M1815584 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 1,825.45                     22,983,396.40                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0028
221 MAKANJUOLA AND SONS MF 0596483 RC 45297 5, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 27,909.00                   23,011,305.40                        AGRICULTURAL GRINDING MILLS FIDELITY 0.0434
222 MEGA PLASTICS MF0428875 398727 PLOT NO.4,ILUPEJU BYEPASS,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000 19,110.00                   23,030,415.40                        17M/TONS OF ARTIFICIAL RESINS (POLYPROPYLENE) INTERCITY 0.0297
223 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0698447 205371 11E, OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000 39,200.00                   23,069,615.40                        360BAGS OF DIETHANOL STILBENE METANILIC ACID WEMA 0.0610
224 MONTIZEN LIMITED MF0611915 248430 23B,OLANREWAJU STREET OREGUN IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000 75,850.00                   23,145,465.40                        3000KG NUTRASE 3000B PLATINUM 0.1180
225 NAMPAK NIG.PLC MF0672729 2073 3-7, METAL BOX ROAD, OGBA IND.ESTATE, IKEJA 132.9000 1,894.20                     23,147,359.60                        IMPORTATION OF 502 DIA PEEL OFF MEMBRANE ENDS (MADE OF ASTD. CHART. 0.0029
226 NIGERIA BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0795657 902 NBC HOUSE EBUTE META OYINGBO 132.9000 331,930.51                 23,479,290.11                        TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIALS AFRI 0.5165
227 NIGERIA MOTORS IND.LTD. MF0686752 123676 PLOT ID,APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,AMUWO ODOFIN , 132.9000 103,990.00                 23,583,280.11                        LUMINA CHEVROLET CARS FBN 0.1618
228 NIGERIAN DEV. & CONST. COMPANY LMF 0090580 20088 IST FLOOR 11 AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI. LAGOS. 132.9000 107,544.84                 23,690,824.95                        COMMERCIAL EXPLOSIVES AND ACCESSORIES FOR CONSTRUCTI ZENITH 0.1673
229 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LTD. MF0689585 30737 4A SAPARA WILLIAMS CLOSE,VICTORIA ISLAND , LAGOS 132.9000 13,604.88                   23,704,429.83                        5000 MTS BETTER WHEAT IN BULK FBN 0.0212
230 NIRA SOUNDS LABORATORY LTD MF0450210 RC353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WAY, OFF LAGOS-BADA 132.9000 51,635.00                   23,756,064.83                        AUDIO CASSETTEE HOUSING ASSURANCE 0.0803
231 NISHRAJ NIG LTD MF0694402 RC221083 9,KARIMU KOTUN STREET,OYADIRAN ESTATE,YABA,LAGO 132.9000 33,305.00                   23,789,369.83                        STOVES PRUDENT 0.0518
232 NOBLEGEN GOLDEN MERCHANDISE NMF0681762 508517 HOUSE 9 BL CLOSE 22 FESTAC TOWN LAGOS 132.9000 32,000.00                   23,821,369.83                        PETROL PORTABLE GENERATING SETS INTERCONT. 0.0498
233 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0562845 RC 129768 PLOT 1B BLK E FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 148,656.00                 23,970,025.83                        500MT WHITE OFFSET PAPERS IN SHEETS NATIONAL 0.2313
234 OAK VETERINARY MF 0777185 RC 0568918 8, BASORUN ROAD, IBADAN 132.9000 16,500.00                   23,986,525.83                        ANIMAL FEED TRANS 0.0257
235 ODOGWU EMMANUEL CHUKS AA1094971 C675225 12, ILORIN CRESCENT AGBARA ESTATE, AGBARA , LAGO 132.9000 4,524.86                     23,991,050.69                        LIVING EXPENSES - CHIZOBA ODOGWU FBN 0.0070
236 ONWARD PAPER MILL LTD. MF0269095 10349 PLOT Y MOBOLAJI JOHNSON AVENUE, ALAUSA, IKEJA, LA 132.9000 207,042.96                 24,198,093.65                        COLOURED BLANK PAPER IN SHEETS AND REELS FBN 0.3222
237 ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD. MF0269404 5324 23 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 103,791.12                 24,301,884.77                        WHITE WRITING PAPER IN SHEETS FBN 0.1615
238 ORC FISHING AND FOOD PROCESSINGMF0764666 44398 20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN OSHODI LAG 132.9000 21,187.30                   24,323,072.07                        AIR COOLERS FOR COLD STORES ZENITH 0.0330
239 PAN HONG YAN AA1325806 G01128989 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 1,988.11                     24,325,060.18                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0031
240 PATRICK TELFORD AND CO LTD AA0682939 69140 93 BENIN AGBOR ROAD BENIN CITY EDO 132.9000 23,154.00                   24,348,214.18                        SCHOOL FEES FOR BRIAN JOHN EZELI AFRI 0.0360
241 PENTAGON TRADING LTD MF0688273 400369 49B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 105,930.00                 24,454,144.18                        99 METRIC TONS OF LD2305F FILM GRADE LDPE RESIN GUARANTY 0.1648
242 PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0170234 470083 8, ITAPEJU STREET APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 119,013.00                 24,573,157.18                        ELECTRICAL FAN PRODUCTS - CHOKER 7 BALLETS ZENITH 0.1852
243 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIG. LTD MF0695335 10961 PLOT 1144,MALLAM KULBI ROAD,KAKURI IND.ESTATE,KA 132.9000 441,817.38                 25,014,974.56                        29 PEUGEOT VEHICLES ( GOODS ARE NEW ) ZENITH 0.6875
244 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIG.LTD. MF0695332 10961 1144 MALLAM KUIBI ROAD,KAKURI IND.ESTATE,KADUNA 132.9000 861,860.40                 25,876,834.96                        CKD FOR PEUGEOT VEHICLES FBN 1.3411
245 POLMERC  VENTURES  LIMITED . MF0643035 216448 6 HERBERT MERCAULEY STREET EBUTE-METTA (EAST),L 132.9000 73,938.46                   25,950,773.42                        MOTORCYCLE IN CKD COMPONENTS ZENITH 0.1151
246 POLYTHENE ENTERPRISES LTD. MF0523295 5759 4 OBASA ROAD, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000 30,800.00                   25,981,573.42                        COPER COATED STITCHING WIRE - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.0479
247 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0790286 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000 32,548.00                   26,014,121.42                        WATER PUMPS ZENITH 0.0506
248 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0790291 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000 100,896.00                 26,115,017.42                        WATER ENGINE AND PUMPS ZENITH 0.1570



249 PRESTIGE COSMETICS LTD MF0737922 168123 4 COSCHARIS STREET, KIRIKIRI LAGOS 132.9000 15,800.00                   26,130,817.42                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS: EMPTY GLASS BOTTLES, ASSORTEDGUARANTY 0.0246
250 PRIMAL NIG.LTD MF0764737 204223 54 M/M INT'L AIRPORT RD OSHODI LAGOS 132.9000 18,918.53                   26,149,735.95                        ALASKA  TYPE  OF  BEVERAGE  PLASTIC CLOSURE ZENITH 0.0294
251 PRUDENT BANK AA1005679 RC142191 708/709 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET,V/I,LAGOS 132.9000 6,131.72                     26,155,867.67                        MEDICAL SCHEME SUBSCRIPTION PRUDENT 0.0095
252 PZ  INDUSTRIES LIMITED . AA 0952777 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU IND.ESTATE,LAGOS 132.9000 2,618,359.98              28,774,227.65                        PART PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND REMITTANCE OF YEAR 2004 ZENITH 4.0743
253 QUAMOT IND. LTD MF0639276 319608 16 IFELODUN STR., ALUMINIUM VILLAGE, DOPEMU, LAGO 132.9000 23,256.96                   28,797,484.61                        2*2 BOX CONTAINERS WITH 10 CASES PER CBTRS BROCE REFLECTZENITH 0.0362
254 QUEENSWAY ALUMINIUM COMPANY LMF0118102 40567 PLOT 9C INDUSTRIAL ESATE, KADUNA STATE 132.9000 119,650.00                 28,917,134.61                        ONE SINGLE LAYER ROOFING MACHINE STRIP WIDTH 1,200MM GUARANTY 0.1862
255 RAYBROS ENT. NIG. LTD MF0662885 93409 363/366 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET OJO ALABA LAG 132.9000 62,065.97                   28,979,200.58                        380 UNITS OF NEW RECO YAMAHA WATER PUMP UTB 0.0966
256 REDINGTON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0730241 463,227 122-132, OSHODI-APAPA EXPRESSWAY, LAGOS 132.9000 143,152.00                 29,122,352.58                        IMPORTATION OF COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STD. CHART. 0.2228
257 S. G. JONES NIG. LIMITED MF0171618 RC106479 60 AIRPORT ROAD, WARRI 132.9000 6,152.60                     29,128,505.18                        COMPUTER HARDWARE & SOFTWARE ETB 0.0096
258 SAMRIRA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0631851 RC119806 21 IDOLUWO STREET 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9000 10,521.14                   29,139,026.32                        AUTOMOBILE SPAREPARTS CITIZENS 0.0164
259 SANAZ INVESTMET LIMITED MF 0596880 RC 348107 11 DAN AGUNDI  G.R.A SHARADA PHASE 1 KANO 132.9000 6,525.00                     29,145,551.32                        INDUSTRIAL DRILLING RIGS SPARES FIDELITY 0.0102
260 SCOA INDUSTRIES MF0167840 RC 6293 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.9000 208,472.88                 29,354,024.20                        NISSAN VEHICLES NATIONAL 0.3244
261 SERAM W.A.N.T AA1325808 M1739611 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 3,124.03                     29,357,148.23                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0049
262 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0676560 1928 247, MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY, IJORA 132.9000 535,720.00                 29,892,868.23                        IMPORTATION OF 400MT TIN FREE STEEL IN SHEETS (INDUSTRIAL MSTD. CHART. 0.8336
263 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC .  MF 0676514 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA,LAGOS. 132.9000 249,120.00                 30,141,988.23                        SOFT DRINKS BOTTLING SPARES -TIN FREE STEEL IN SHEETS ZENITH 0.3876
264 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC .  MF 0676515 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA,LAGOS. 132.9000 2,083,559.44              32,225,547.67                        CONCENTRATES FOR PEPSI AND MIRINDA ZENITH 3.2421
265 SIVAPALAN K AA1325810 M1952277 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 3,148.14                     32,228,695.81                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0049
266 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE (NIGERIAMF0604573 360677 16/18, YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD,SATELLITE TOWN , LA 132.9000 56,500.00                   32,285,195.81                        POLYVINYL CHLORIDE RESIN GRADE SE-950(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATUBA 0.0879
267 SOKOA CHAIRCENTRE LTD MF0689801 512241 HOUSE OF HIS GLORY, BLOCK 94, PLOT 94, PLOT 18 LEKK 132.9000 53,209.18                   32,338,404.99                        FURNITURE ASSEMBLY MACHINES/COMPONENTS GUARANTY 0.0828
268 SOUTHLAKE RESOURCES LTD AA1046964 A1454458 SIUTE BC 31-33 MARYLAND SHIPPING COMPLEX, 350-360 132.9000 2,000.00                     32,340,404.99                        SCHOOL FEES INTERCONT. 0.0031
269 SUNFLAG NIGERIA LTD. MF0711117 2651 PLOT 37/39, IGANMU IND. AREA IGANMU,SURULERE, LAGO 132.9000 8,544.64                     32,348,949.63                        INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY-PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING CENTRIFUGUAZENITH 0.0133
270 SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546382 123039 88 NNAMDI AZIKIWE ST. LAGOS 132.9000 178,240.00                 32,527,189.63                        RAW MAT. ATRTIFICIAL RESIN HDPE GRADE REGENT 0.2773
271 SUSHIRA LIMITED MF0633731 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 12,384.38                   32,539,574.01                        PAD LOCKS CITIZENS 0.0193
272 SUSHIRA LIMITED MF0633733 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 19,944.94                   32,559,518.95                        CANDLES CITIZENS 0.0310
273 TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTIONS LTD MF0475867 RC351814 13A, IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 809,714.58                 33,369,233.53                        COMPONENTS FOR COMPUTER DESKTOPS, PRINTERS ASSURANCE 1.2600
274 THEOFINE INVESTMENTS LTD MF 0245383 RC 425694 10, BALOGUN WEST STREET, BALOGUN LAGOS ISLAND 132.9000 55,000.00                   33,424,233.53                        MOTOR CYCLES BRAND NEW GUARDIAN 0.0856
275 TOMEZ NIG. LTD. MF 0474146 RC 126236 PLOT 20, ALAKOSO AVENUE, AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9000 57,019.00                   33,481,252.53                        IMPORTATION OF BICYCLE PART IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN. 0.0887
276 TOMEZ NIG. LTD. MF 0565136 RC 126236 PLOT 20, ALAKOSO AVENUE, AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9000 90,173.00                   33,571,425.53                        IMPORTATION OF BICYCLES FIRST ATLAN. 0.1403
277 UBINI INDUSTRIALNIGERIA LIMITED MF0125122 RC72865 KM 1, REFINERY ROAD, EFFURUN/WARRI, DELTA STATE 132.9000 274,653.80                 33,846,079.33                        HOT ROLLED STEEL SHEETS ECO 0.4274
278 ULYSSES NIGERIA LIMITED MF0604609 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,LAGOS. 132.9000 32,760.00                   33,878,839.33                        REFINED NAPHTHALENE UBA 0.0510
279 ULYSSES NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0603699 RC100725 227, APAPA ROAD IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE LAGOS 132.9000 53,078.21                   33,931,917.54                        LABELLING MACHINE AND DUST $ CHIP EXTRACTOR EIB 0.0826
280 VEEKAY INVESTMENT LTD MF 0146222 RC 51171 26 OBUN-EKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 82,447.86                   34,014,365.40                        IMPORTATION OF MATHEMATICAL INSTRUMENT SETS, MATHEMATINAL 0.1283
281 VELUPILLAI SINAM AA1325812 M2164923 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 1,832.62                     34,016,198.02                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0029
282 WAIDYARATNE CHARLES AA1325815 M2297758 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 2,143.77                     34,018,341.79                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0033
283 WAMCO NIG PLC AA0975374 11330 PLOT 7B ACME RD, IND ESTATE IKEJA 132.9000 465,916.00                 34,484,257.79                        ROYALTY PAYMENT B FOR THE YR 2003 INTERCONT. 0.7250
284 WANDEL INTERNTIONAL (NIG.) LTD AA1380510 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 2,768.00                     34,487,025.79                        PROFESSIONAL FEES ASSURANCE 0.0043
285 WESTCOAST PAPER COMPANY LIMITEMF0492236 RC502555 C22, ADENIRAN OGUNSANYA SHOPPING COMPLEX, SULE 132.9000 27,885.00                   34,514,910.79                        PRINTING PAPER - UNCOATED ASSURANCE 0.0434
286 WHITEHALL MULTINATIONAL LTD MF0639756 381376 71A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 20,858.50                   34,535,769.29                        ELECTRONICS- ELECTRICAL SWITCHES  AND SOCKETS ZENITH 0.0325
287 YUANG YI MING AA1325811 150929411 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 1,985.33                     34,537,754.62                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0031
288 ZENON PETROLEUM & GAS LTD MF 0605558 352372 7 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/ ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 11,055,000.00            45,592,754.62                        30,000 MT(+/-10PCT) OF AUTOMOTIVE GASOIL  AGO ZENITH 17.2021
289 ZHANG TONGNIAN AA1325813 150929293 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.9000 1,922.98                     45,594,677.60                        PHR FOR JULY-SEPT 2004 AFRI 0.0030
290 ADAMORE NIG.LIMITED MF0610269 RC160280 10A JOEL OGUNAIKE STREET IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 52,846.00                   45,647,523.60                        AGRO VETERINARY AND LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS CITIZENS 0.0822
291 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS NIG LTD MF0758839 395473 PLOT 337 IKORODU IND. AREA IKORODU LAGOS 132.8900 187,723.06                 45,835,246.66                        HOT ROLLED SHEETS AFRI 0.2921
292 ANIMAL CARE SERVICES KONSULT NI MF0612454 37460 8 ADAMO KABIAWU STREET AGEGE LAGOS 132.8900 56,472.65                   45,891,719.31                        POULTRY VACCINE NBM 0.0879
293 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0653069 311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TREMINAL ONNE CROSS RIVER 132.8900 2,343,665.00              48,235,384.31                        ABOUT 400MT GREY ORIDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE 1 STAN INTERCONT. 3.6466
294 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0655007 639 2 GORIOLA STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8900 107,776.00                 48,343,160.31                        METHYLENE CHLORIDE AMYLENE 50 PPM,UHT FULLCREAM MILK PUBN 0.1677
295 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO.LTMF0748465 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.8900 101,609.00                 48,444,769.31                        BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINE WITH 3-DRAWER COVER CITIZENS 0.1581
296 DIAMOND BICYCLE INDUSTRIES LIMIT MF 0662402 48455 GEMINI BLOCK,  ELEGANZA PLAZA, 1 COMMERCIAL ROAD 132.8900 21,500.00                   48,466,269.31                        BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITION FBNMB 0.0335
297 DOMESTIC ELECTRONICS AND ELECT MF 0730533 35943 PLOT 1BLK A AFRIPRINT IND EST OSHODI/APAPA EXP LA 132.8900 22,055.71                   48,488,325.02                        PAYMENT FOR AIR CONDITIONER PARTS (MOTOR ENGINE,EXTENTISTD. CHART. 0.0343
298 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662314 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8900 45,911.00                   48,534,236.02                        1X40'' CONTAINERS DUNLOP BRAND TYRES AFRI 0.0714
299 E.C ECHE INVESTMENT LTD MF0738331 175240 ZONE 8 NO 5 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNEWI ANAMBRA STA 132.8900 70,000.00                   48,604,236.02                        USED MOTORCYCLES BROAD 0.1089
300 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0748476 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 7,851.00                     48,612,087.02                        GLASS TUMBLER MBC 0.0122
301 FEDERATED STEEL MILLS LTD MF0526237 20344 BLOCK X1 PLOT 3-10 OTTA IND.EST. OTTA 132.8900 154,392.00                 48,766,479.02                        575 SETS OF METALLURGICAL REFRACTORY BRICKS FOR STEEL INUBN 0.2402
302 GAR-BELL VENTURES LTD MF0571645 398400 ZONE 4 NO 34 MAIN MARKET NNEWI ANAMBRA 132.8900 100,000.00                 48,866,479.02                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCONT. 0.1556
303 IDDO PLASTICS LTD MF0727636 3454 PLOT 4C IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.8900 89,675.00                   48,956,154.02                        85MTS POLYVINYLCHLORIDE RESIN UBN 0.1395
304 INTERNATIONAL TEXT IND NIG LTD M0311878 6575 PLOT 10 BLK E ISOLO IND.EST.ISOLO 132.8900 77,280.08                   49,033,434.10                        1650KG OLEOPHOBOL S , SULZER MACHINE UBN 0.1202
305 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0730542 268357 PLOT 1BLK A AFRIPRINT IND EST OSHODI/APAPA EXP LA 132.8900 18,836.16                   49,052,270.26                        PAYMENT FOR 1000 UNITS OF BNIATONE RECHARGABLE LANTERNSTD. CHART. 0.0293
306 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0730526 268357 PLOT 1BLK A AFRIPRINT IND EST OSHODI/APAPA EXP LA 132.8900 20,604.16                   49,072,874.42                        PAYMENT FOR 1180 UNITS OF BINATONE MINI OVEN GRILL AND 200STD. CHART. 0.0321
307 ISAAC COLE INDUSTRIAL CO LIMITED MF 0296475 166579 15/17 OGAOLASINRIN STREET,IPAJA,LAGOS 132.8900 27,200.00                   49,100,074.42                        20,000KGS OF POLYETHYLENE TEREPHALATE POLYMER WEMA 0.0423
308 KHUSHBU WATER LIMITED MF 0647397 347845 KM 38, ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD.OTA 132.8900 231,000.00                 49,331,074.42                        154MTS OF PET RESIN INDOPET (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL) WEMA 0.3594
309 MARLUM  NIGERIA LIMITED MF0541462 250662 12, CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900 3,140.28                     49,334,214.70                        SINGLE DRUM VIBRATORY ROLLER NBM 0.0049
310 MEMFYS AND COMPANY MF0023576 916708 15 IMOKE STREET, G.R.A ENUGU STATE 132.8900 39,726.00                   49,373,940.70                        PHILLIPS TOMOSCAN T MACHINE & PHILIPS WET LASER GUARANTY 0.0618
311 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0601127 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8900 13,891.78                   49,387,832.48                        ROOT POWDER-RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0216
312 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0749128 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8900 43,927.36                   49,431,759.84                        RAW MATERIAL -COCONUT SHELL POWDER ZENITH 0.0683
313 NAKS INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF0798343 RC225317 155 EHI ROAD, ABA 132.8900 351,000.00                 49,782,759.84                        3900 BAGS OF ICELANDIC FISH HEADS/WASTE ECO 0.5461
314 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0736711 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.8900 200,604.22                 49,983,364.06                        500MT WHITELINED PRINTING IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.3121
315 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0736702 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.8900 34,400.00                   50,017,764.06                        500MT WHITE PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0535
316 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0736704 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.8900 50,863.01                   50,068,627.07                        500MT WHITE LINED CHIPBOARD IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0791
317 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0652627 RC 129768 PLOT 1B BLK E FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.8900 57,257.28                   50,125,884.35                        600MT OF PRINTING PAPER NATIONAL 0.0891
318 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0651696 213712 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.8900 223,200.00                 50,349,084.35                        POLYETHYLENE RESINS MBC 0.3473
319 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0794558 RC 693 45/47 TOW3N PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8900 18,927.23                   50,368,011.58                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE OF COSMETICSTRANS 0.0294
320 QPLAS LIMITED MF0729972 RC 328129 A-2 FALOMO SHOPPING CENTRE IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900 30,260.00                   50,398,271.58                        SAVOGEL PS 601-PETROLEUM JELLY (FOR COSMETICS) INDO 0.0471
321 R.S INDUSTRIAL COMPANY LIMITED MF 0596692 RC 31081 REG OFFICE 2ND FLOOR 15, BIADUO STREET, OFF KEFFI 132.8900 50,000.00                   50,448,271.58                        SUMEC PETROL GENERATORS FIDELITY 0.0778
322 S.A. RILWAN RILWAN CO LTD MF 0546893 75206  69 SHOLANKE ST. AKOKA LAGOS 132.8900 18,025.00                   50,466,296.58                        CAPILLUS HIV 1+2 RAPID LATEX ASSAY REGENT 0.0280
323 SAMHAYS LTD . MF0655513 116406 9 ST. FINBARR'S COLLEGE RD., AKOKA YABA LAGOS 132.8900 40,352.00                   50,506,648.58                        LACQUER THINNER AND SOLVENT ZENITH 0.0628
324 TOWER ALUM.NIG PLC MF0742558 2002 9 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 169,701.40                 50,676,349.98                        ALUM.BILLET CUTTING ,ABRASSIVE WHEELS,ANODISING CHEMICAUBN 0.2640
325 W.J BUSH & CO NIG LTD MF0468045 966 168 MISSION ROAD KANO 132.8900 24,461.00                   50,700,810.98                        PARAFFIN WAX 6403(INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS) AFRI 0.0381
326 21ST CENTURY TECHNOLOGIES LIMIT AA1029873 312687  PLOT 249A MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LA 132.8800 500,000.00                 51,200,810.98                        PRINCIPAL REPAYMENT  OF AFREXIM LOAN ZENITH 0.7779
327 ABIODUN F SOYOMBO AA1413430 A1462661 10, SALAKO STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8800 2,000.00                     51,202,810.98                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0031
328 AFROCOMMERCE W A LTD MF0732166 RC3991 16 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800 20,000.00                   51,222,810.98                        FORKLIFT TRUCK CHARTERED 0.0311
329 AGRO ALLIED DEV.ENT LTD MF0607345 94859 12B AKIN OLUGBADE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8800 400,000.00                 51,622,810.98                        110M/TONS FROZEN FISH PACKED IN EXPORT UBN 0.6223
330 APRICOT PLASTICS INDUSTRIES LTD MF0689104 153401 4 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800 160,008.00                 51,782,818.98                        HDPE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) GUARANTY 0.2489
331 ASHMON TYRES NIG. LTD MF 0511079 495954 9 OGUNYINKA STREET, MAFOLUKU-OSHODI, LAGOS 132.8800 84,000.00                   51,866,818.98                        TYRES ZENITH 0.1307
332 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0710920 RC92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MATO 132.8800 124,976.00                 51,991,794.98                        RAW MATERIAL OF SYNTHETIC MONO FILAMENT CITIZENS 0.1944
333 BOGVOG NIGERIA LTD MF0686519 493551 47/57 MARTINS STREET LAGOS 132.8800 350,000.00                 52,341,794.98                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCONT. 0.5445
334 BONANZA INDUSTRIAL CO. NIG LTD MF0800819 43013 21, OGUTA ROAD, ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 132.8800 20,307.00                   52,362,101.98                        RAW MATERIAL- PRINTING PLATE ZENITH 0.0316
335 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0503485 RC311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE, RIVER STATE 132.8800 2,807,653.00              55,169,754.98                        PAYT FOR 38,461 MT GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT STB 4.3682



336 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEMF0534893 RC146397 27A FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI IND.ESTATE LAGOS 132.8800 40,000.00                   55,209,754.98                        MOULDS,ELECTRICALS FOR MACHINERY& SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0622
337 CEMENT COMPANY OF NORTHERN NIGMF0435512 3111 KALAMBAINA ROAD, SOKOTO, NIGERIA 132.8800 29,585.13                   55,239,340.11                        29,465 KGS  OF KRONEX BRICKS, SIZE 622,  WITH HS CODE 6900.022IBTC 0.0460
338 CLOVIC NIG. LTD MF 0611348 RC 86341 196 (PLOT9) BLOCK C, OSHODI-APAPA EXPRESSWAY ILAS 132.8800 21,120.00                   55,260,460.11                        UFACID K SULPHONIC ACID - 19200 KGS GUARDIAN 0.0329
339 CONVERSIONS NIG. LTD MF0655491 35709 7TH MILE OLD ABA/OWERRI ROAD  OSSISIOMA ABA ABIA 132.8800 53,065.60                   55,313,525.71                        JUMBO ROLLS TISSUE ZENITH 0.0826
340 DARSEF ENT. LTD. MF0591831 220179 PLOT H, ILUPEJU IND. ESTATES VONO JUNCTION, CHALLE 132.8800 217,500.00                 55,531,025.71                        250 TONS COATED WHITE PRINTING PAPER IN SHEET GLOBAL 0.3384
341 DARSEF ENT. LTD. MF0748439 220179 PLOT H, ILUPEJU IND. ESTATES VONO JUNCTION, CHALLE 132.8800 87,339.00                   55,618,364.71                        240 TONS COATED PAPER IN SHEETS GLOBAL 0.1359
342 DEEKAY & SONS NIG LTD MF0702056 RC9641 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800 51,568.00                   55,669,932.71                        RICE COOKERS, MICROWAVEOVENS &  HOT POTS DBL 0.0802
343 DEEKAY & SONS NIG LTD MF0702931 RC9641 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800 83,518.00                   55,753,450.71                        HOUSE HOLD APPLIANCES :SANDWICH MAKERS & KETTLES DBL 0.1299
344 DOLU SEGUN AND CO AA1317397 A0405011 7 OLATUNDE AYOOLA AVENUE OBANIKORO LAGOS 132.8800 500.00                        55,753,950.71                        LIVING EXPENSES AFRI 0.0008
345 DRURY INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0647277 39426 PLOT 1405 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STR.V/ISLAND LAGO 132.8800 697,460.00                 56,451,410.71                        3,244MTS OF DISODIUM CARBONATE BULK WEMA 1.0851
346 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS CO. LTD MF 0301142 RC 121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX, PORT-HARCOURT, 132.8800 73,932.38                   56,525,343.09                        IMPORTATION OF SCALE CONTROL LIBRATRONK L20'' WITH DISPLAFSB 0.1150
347 EQUIREP INT.(NIG) LTD. MF0626556 13288 PLOT 433 KUMASI CRESCENT WUSE II ABUJA FCT 132.8800 279,427.92                 56,804,771.01                        SUCTION MACHINE ELECTRIC DUBLE JAR,STRECHERS,WHEEL CHAPLATINUM 0.4347
348 ESSAY HOLDINGS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0673520 90574 40, OPEBI ROAD, OPEBI, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800 219,280.00                 57,024,051.01                        RM - UNEXPOSED PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPERS MIBL 0.3412
349 F.A ONWUACHU ENTERPRISES LIMITEMF 0662204 66677 21 MODEBE AVENUE, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA -STATE 132.8800 27,563.00                   57,051,614.01                        PILFER PROOF CAPS PRINTED WITH EP LINER FBNMB 0.0429
350 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0540942 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 8,091.76                     57,059,705.77                        NEW GLASSWARES & REFRIDGERATOR JUGS WITH & PLASTIC COVGUARDIAN 0.0126
351 FAREAST MERC  CO LTD MF0544087 1104 13 FATAI ATERE  WAY ,MATORI 132.8800 540,554.18                 57,600,259.95                        9792 CRTNS OF FRISOLAC H,FRISICREAM RICE ALLSTATES 0.8410
352 HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0703167 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800 168,198.00                 57,768,457.95                        HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM (ARTIFICIAL RESISNS) DBL 0.2617
353 HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0702052 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800 151,944.00                 57,920,401.95                        POLY PROPYLENE - ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL 0.2364
354 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0695264 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800 29,189.83                   57,949,591.78                        AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - CORN GRINDING MILL WITH PRIME MZENITH 0.0454
355 J.A. AKINGBOLA AA1090824 C465852 45A, AJOSE STREET, MENDE, M/LAND, LAGOS 132.8800 3,500.00                     57,953,091.78                        SCHOOL FEES GLOBAL 0.0054
356 JULIET ANAMMAH AA1413791 RA2139682 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800 2,000.00                     57,955,091.78                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0031
357 KENVEE NIG LTD MF0567214 RC28020 34,IDUMAGBO AVENUE,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.8800 47,647.74                   58,002,739.52                        WEIGHING SCALES PRUDENT 0.0741
358 KEWALRAM   NIG. LTD MF-0178428 RC1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND ,LAGOS ST 132.8800 46,214.40                   58,048,953.92                        AUTOMOBILE TYRES - 1920 PIECES DBL 0.0719
359 KEWALRAM   NIG. LTD MF-0479331 RC1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS ST 132.8800 337,062.26                 58,386,016.18                        NEW MITSUBISHI VEHICLES DBL 0.5244
360 MRS OLUMUYIWA BASHIRU AA1414156 A1589906 4, ATUNRASE STREET, ISHAGA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800 9,312.00                     58,395,328.18                        SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 0.0145
361 NCR Nigeria Plc AA1205014 RC751 6, Broad Street, Lagos 132.8800 25,890.00                   58,421,218.18                        Payment for Microsoft & Cisco Software Examination NAMBL 0.0403
362 NGOBROS & CO NIG. LTD MF0571646 72770 NO 11 IHIALA STREET NNEWICHI, NNEWI 132.8800 240,000.00                 58,661,218.18                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCONT. 0.3734
363 NIGERIA MOTORS IND.LTD. MF065096 123676 PLOT ID,APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,AMUWO ODOFIN , 132.8800 1,131,328.00              59,792,546.18                        110 CHEVROLET CARS FBN 1.7601
364 NIGERIA PIPES LTD MF0479444 14318 PLOT 30/31A SHARADA IND.EST.PHASE 1 SHARADA 132.8800 11,151.24                   59,803,697.42                        CALCIUM CARBONATE SNOWCAL UBN 0.0173
365 PEEGEE NIG. LIMITED MF0639144 366124 23, ASSOCIATION AVENUE,ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8800 10,582.08                   59,814,279.50                        1 FCL = 3504 PCS OF SANDWICH TOASTER  "MOULINETTE BRAND" ZENITH 0.0165
366 PENTAC INT'L LIMITED MF0582782 RC449416 16, OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU - LAGOS 132.8800 350,000.00                 60,164,279.50                        PARBOILED RICE OCEANIC 0.5445
367 PROGRESS INT'L RESOURCES LTD. MF0790386 449158 33 DOHERTY STREET, LAGOS ISLAND LAGOS 132.8800 140,153.60                 60,304,433.10                        INFANT FORMULAR POWDER ZENITH 0.2181
368 PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795561 203123 23 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 18,240.00                   60,322,673.10                        DEXTROSE MONOHYDRATE AFRI 0.0284
369 RITZ TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF0686742 463111 PLOT 44, BLOCK J, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, ERIC MOOR 132.8800 26,951.45                   60,349,624.55                        VARIOUS TYPES OF COMPUTER ACCESSORIES GUARANTY 0.0419
370 RIVER STATE GOVT.OF NIG MF0480105 C/O ROCKSON ENGR.LTD PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI 132.8800 1,388,254.00              61,737,878.55                        32/33KV SUB-STATIONS FOR NDONI,AHOADA, EMOHUA,DEGEMA, UBN 2.1599
371 RIVER STATE GOVT.OF NIG MF0480103 C/O ROCKSON ENGR.LTD PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI 132.8800 991,746.00                 62,729,624.55                        NEWLY MANUFACTURED GAS TURBOGENERATOR UNITS UBN 1.5430
372 SANDLE FARMS NIG LTD MF0609816 133006 NO.20 SERE CLOSE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8800 35,200.00                   62,764,824.55                        BICYCLE COMPONENTS FOR ASSEMBLING BICYCLES GUARANTY 0.0548
373 SELLMETALS LTD. MF 0654829 22251 33, OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800 2,444,162.62              65,208,987.17                        INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL-5,000 MT PRIME STEEL BILLETS IN QUALITYZENITH 3.8026
374 SONA BREW PLC MF0724821 22949 KM 40 LAGOS-ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO OTTA 132.8800 23,071.49                   65,232,058.66                        SPARE PARTS FOR MACHINERY UBN 0.0359
375 SPINTEX MILLS(NIG)LTD MF0695798 6864 PLOT 37/39 IGANMU IND. EST. SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800 330,600.00                 65,562,658.66                        POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE 228,000KGS AFRI 0.5144
376 TAANA LIMITED MF0311843 RC294223 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE 2ND FLOOR LAGOS 132.8800 39,983.59                   65,602,642.25                        CANDLE CITIZENS 0.0622
377 TILCA NIGERIA LTD. MF0785895 431552 58, MOLADE OKOYA THOMAS CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800 109,035.40                 65,711,677.65                        TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - SURGE & LIGHTNING PROTECZENITH 0.1696
378 TILCA NIGERIA LTD. MF0765888 431552 58, MOLADE OKOYA THOMAS CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800 169,807.32                 65,881,484.97                        GSM STEEL  PALISADE  FENCING EQUIPMENT ZENITH 0.2642
379 TILCA NIGERIA LTD. MF0765887 431552 58, MOLADE OKOYA THOMAS CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800 318,209.20                 66,199,694.17                        GSM EQUIPMENT-WIRE SHELTER,ELECTRICAL RETICULATION,RF EZENITH 0.4951
380 TILCA NIGERIA LTD. MF0765885 431552 58, MOLADE OKOYA THOMAS CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800 745,714.94                 66,945,409.11                        45M GSM TOWER, DOWN CONDUCTOR, NAVIGATION WARNING LIGHZENITH 1.1602
381 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIG PLC MF-0703423 RC2002 9 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS STATE 132.8800 794,360.29                 67,739,769.40                        400MT ALUMINIUM BILLETS DBL 1.2359
382 VITASIA IMPEX LTD MF 0594504 RC 398037 123, OYADIRAN ESTATE SABO YABA, LAGOS 132.8800 8,400.00                     67,748,169.40                        PHARMACEUTICALS - SUPRACILLIN TABLET, DISKIT TABLET, RIDWGUARDIAN 0.0131
383 ZOOMOTA NIGERIA LTD MF0621739 38047 2B ILOJO CRESCENT,SAVOIL B/STOP IKORODU RD, LAGO 132.8800 50,000.00                   67,798,169.40                        IMPORTATION OF POWERCEF IG INJECTION (PHARMACEUTICAL) ACCESS 0.0778
384 ASSOCIATED PHARM FOOD & CHEM MF 0717734 RC71181 152 AZIKIWE ROAD ABA, ABIA STATE 132.8700 51,282.00                   67,849,451.40                        ACETAMINOPHEN (PARACETAMOL POWDER BP) DBL 0.0798
385 BENOLY AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0749834 398096 SUITE 2  FIRST  FLOOR SCORPIO  BLOCK  ELEGANZA PLA 132.8700 32,300.00                   67,881,751.40                        FLAVOURED MILK DRINKS IN TETRA PACKS ZENITH 0.0502
386 CARNCO FOODS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0488577 29060 KM 3.5 LAGOS BADAGRY EXP. WAY ALABA LAGOS 132.8700 464,000.00                 68,345,751.40                        INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER AFRI 0.7218
387 CHI LIMITED MF0601447 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO 132.8700 149,356.48                 68,495,107.88                        TETRA BRICK ACEPTIC-PACKAGING MATERIALS FOR JUICE PACKAZENITH 0.2324
388 CHI Ltd MF 0516814 RC 32283 20,Chief Benson Anorue Street,Apakun,Oshodi,Lagos 132.8700 184,505.34                 68,679,613.22                        Frozen Meat (Raw Material For Industry) Capital 0.2870
389 CHI Ltd MF 0488696 RC 32283 20,Chief Benson Anorue Street,Apakun,Oshodi,Lagos 132.8700 64,217.34                   68,743,830.56                        DE-OILED  Soya Bean Cake (Poultry Feed Raw Materials) Capital 0.0999
390 CHI Pharmaceuticals Ltd MF 0601443 RC 300051 14,Chivita Avenue,Ajao Industrial Estate,Apakun Oshodi,Lag 132.8700 8,413.50                     68,752,244.06                        C*Sorbidex (Pharmaceutical Raw Material) Capital 0.0131
391 CHI Pharmaceuticals Ltd MF 0601445 RC 300051 14,Chivita Avenue,Ajao Industrial Estate,Apakun Oshodi,Lag 132.8700 43,560.00                   68,795,804.06                        Vinko Citric Acid Anhydrous (Raw Material  For Manufacture) Capital 0.0678
392 EKO HOTELS LIMITED AA 1115201 10383 PLOT 1415, ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.8700 1,063,431.00              69,859,235.06                        DIVIDEND PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SHARE HOLDERS MBC 1.6544
393 ELANRO LIMITED MF0481773 59181 322, BORNO WAY, ALAGOMEJI, YABA, LAGOS 132.8700 464.00                        69,859,699.06                        SHORTFALL ON ONE ROVEMA VERTICAL FORM-FILL AND SEAL MA MIBL 0.0007
394 FEMINA HYGIENICAL PROD NIG LTD MF0606120 11160 9E ISOLO IND.AREA PAPA AJAO MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8700 8,620.23                     69,868,319.29                        COMPOUND FOUGERE L101179-ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCE UBN 0.0134
395 FENLAB AND CO. NIGERIA LTD MF0658726 29682 PLOT 29,YUSUF MAITAMA SULE STREET ASOKORO ABUJ 132.8700 36,660.00                   69,904,979.29                        FREEZER PARTS PLATINUM 0.0570
396  ITB NIGERIA LTD MF 0752594 RC 282658 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET VI LAGOS 132.8700 13,596.46                   69,918,575.75                        COMPLETE DOORS AND FRAMES AND ACCESSORIES MAGNUM 0.0212
397 LOUIS CRTER INDUSTRIES LTD MF0810191 131114 17 OGUL RD ENUGU 132.8700 48,800.00                   69,967,375.75                        NEW MOTORCYCLES CG125 IN CKD CONDITION INTERCONT. 0.0759
398 MARINA INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITEAA1011626 143447 10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8700 3,580.00                     69,970,955.75                        SWIFT SERVICE PAYMENTS MIBL 0.0056
399 MARINA INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITEAA1011572 143447 10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8700 466.55                        69,971,422.30                        SHORTFALL ON CONSULTANCY FEES MIBL 0.0007
400 NIG BAG MANF CO LTD MF0479077 3584 1 ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU LAGOS 132.8700 544,381.72                 70,515,804.02                        COMPLETE POLYPROPYLENE SACK MANUFACTURING SACKS UBN 0.8469
401 NIGERIA DISTILLERS LIMITED MF0450258 2641 KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, SANGO-OTTA 132.8700 367.53                        70,516,171.55                        SHORTFALL ON  PURCHASE MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANMIBL 0.0006
402 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY MF0603271 902 NBC HOUSE, OYINGBO, EBUTE-METTA 132.8700 8,059.66                     70,524,231.21                        SPRING PLATE, BY-PASS RAILS UBA 0.0125
403 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY MF0603220 902 NBC HOUSE, OYINGBO, EBUTE-METTA 132.8700 10,391.02                   70,534,622.23                        GUIDE PIECE, WATER PUMP UBA 0.0162
404 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603221 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA , LAGOS 132.8700 6,556.81                     70,541,179.04                        BELT PULLY - BOTTLING MACHINERY SPARES FBN 0.0102
405 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC . MF0672768 902 NBC HOUSE,OYINGBO,EBUTE-METTA,LAGOS. 132.8700 766,584.00                 71,307,763.04                        INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS-STEEL STRUCTURES ZENITH 1.1926
406  ORC FISHING AND FOOD MF 0601430 RC 44398  20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET OSHODI LAGOS 132.8700 38,545.89                   71,346,308.93                        VARIOUS CUMMINS SPARES MAGNUM 0.0600
407 OSI AGRO & INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS MF0793223 RC 262082 A215 SABON GARI MARKET, KANO , KANO STATE 132.8700 121,480.00                 71,467,788.93                        42,000 LITRES KILLOFF ( GLYPHOSATE 360G/L) BEING RAW MATER DBL 0.1890
408 S.B CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0654323 201406 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8700 192,139.23                 71,659,928.16                        93.840MTS OF CHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE R-22 DANAFRENE BRAWEMA 0.2989
409 HAFFAR INDUSTRIAL COMPANY LTD MF0480242 6432 359/361 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8600 30,800.00                   71,690,728.16                        SPINNING MACHINES(USED),GAMADYNE POWDER ETC AFRI 0.0479
410 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF0459272 RC 613         NIGERIAN BREWERIES LIMITED. IGANMU HOUSE, 1 ABEBE 132.8600 13,049.40                   71,703,777.56                        RL10 AND RB1500H 45 (RAW MATERIAL) FCMB 0.0203
411 ORFEMA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUS. LTMF0468103 76330 5 ATILADE ADEBOWALE STR FAGBA IJU AGEGE 132.8600 24,915.12                   71,728,692.68                        DUROL TONIC AFRI 0.0388
412 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0272089 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET  SOUTH WEST IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8600 13,300.00                   71,741,992.68                        CORDIRITE REFRACTORY SAGGARS FBN 0.0207
413 Toyota Nig Ltd MF 0737452 RC 281837 Plot 2,Block G,Isolo Express Way,Isolo,Lagos 132.8600 403,268.46                 72,145,261.14                        Hiace Toyota Motor Vehicles Capital 0.6273
414 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690203 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600 884,807.81                 73,030,068.95                        50UNITS OF TOYOTA AVENSIS MOTOR CARS WEMA 1.3764
415 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690210 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600 897,480.19                 73,927,549.14                        72UNITS OF HILUX  TOYOTA VEHICLE MODEL RZNI47LTRMDS WEMA 1.3961
416 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0824424 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600 669,587.44                 74,597,136.58                        39UNITS OF HILUX  TOYOTA VEHICLE MODEL RZN169L-PRMDK SEPWEMA 1.0416
417 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0690500 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRESSWAY OSHODI LA 132.8600 913,179.34                 75,510,315.92                        53 UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE. ZENITH 1.4205
418 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD. MF0737451 281837 PLOT 2,BLOCK G,ISOLO EXPRESS ROAD,ISOLO , LAGOS 132.8600 1,307,883.15              76,818,199.07                        TOYOTA COROLLA VEHICLES FBN 2.0345
419 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD. MF0595438 281837 PLOT 2,BLOCK G,ISOLO EXPRESS ROAD,ISOLO , LAGOS 132.8600 38,105.16                   76,856,304.23                        TOYOTA COASTER BUS FBN 0.0593
420 ALZICO  LIMITED MF0319695 5237 PLOT 18, IGANMU INDS ESTATE LAGOS 132.8500 25,391.70                   76,881,695.93                        SPARE PARTS FOR AGRIC MILLING MACHINE NBM 0.0395
421 ALZICO  LIMITED MF0319698 5237 PLOT 18, IGANMU INDS ESTATE LAGOS 132.8500 25,089.40                   76,906,785.33                        INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES NBM 0.0390
422 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS MF0480214 22940 22A MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, V/I LAGOS    132.8500                     92,206.90 76,998,992.23                        REFINED COPPER WIRE N.I.B 0.1434



423 BALOGUN ADEKALU TOLU AA1413526 A1230020 2 ADELEKE STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8500 2,000.00                     77,000,992.23                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0031
424 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO MF0731811 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8500 4,500.00                     77,005,492.23                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-TRIACETIN (TILBOX) ZENITH 0.0070
425 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO MF0731813 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8500 32,625.11                   77,038,117.34                        KOPPARWHITE MULTILAYER BOARD-INNER FRAME ZENITH 0.0507
426 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO MF0731810 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8500 738,000.00                 77,776,117.34                        RAW MATERIAL-ACETATE TOW ZENITH 1.1479
427 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO MF0578393 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/ISL, LAGOS 132.8500 288,800.00                 78,064,917.34                        IMPORTATION OF 4.9Y/132 DENIER (CH16) ACETATE TOW STD. CHART. 0.4492
428 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO NIG LTDMF0731815 384467 35 IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8500 51,955.20                   78,116,872.54                        TRIACETIN (TILLBOX) GUARANTY 0.0808
429 CANVEST NIGERIA LIMITED MF0531660 RC34997 3B EKO AKETE CLOSE IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8500 57,386.00                   78,174,258.54                        SPICES (CURRY &THYME) & INSTANT DRIED YEAST CHARTERED 0.0893
430 EGBE GRACE AA0830803 A2170329 16/18 OYEFESO STREET, OBANIKORO, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8500 2,000.00                     78,176,258.54                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0031
431 Fareast Mercantile MF 0737719 RC 1104 13,Fatai Atere Way,Matori,Lagos 132.8500 145,561.72                 78,321,820.26                        Variuos Gillette Products Capital 0.2264
432 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD MF-0650951 RC1104 PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET  VICTORIA ISL 132.8500 63,556.77                   78,385,377.03                        TOPWIN GENERATORS - 204 NOS. DBL 0.0989
433 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD MF-0687017 RC1104 PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET  VICTORIA ISL 132.8500 46,208.32                   78,431,585.35                        FIRESTONE TYRES - 2525 PIECES DBL 0.0719
434 FAREAST MERCANTILE LTD MF0577767 1104 13 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS STATE 132.8500 20,868.93                   78,452,454.28                        FP110-FOOD PROCESSORS,SANDWICH MAKER AND BL490 BLENDEBROAD 0.0325
435 HOMUS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0668046 216731 PLOT 15 & 16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.8500 58,860.00                   78,511,314.28                        CRUSHER AND ACCESSORIES FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY AFRI 0.0916
436 JOF NIG LTD AA1413428 RC217096 16/18 OYEFESO STREET, OBANIKORO, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8500 2,500.00                     78,513,814.28                        BTA CHARTERED 0.0039
437 KAVITA IMPEX LIMITED MF0731472 RC469107 42 ADELABU STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8500 88,768.84                   78,602,583.12                        BATTERIES CHARTERED 0.1381
438 Leonard Piyamdi AA 1390669 28,Burma Road,Apapa,Lagos 132.8500 205.33                        78,602,788.45                        Membership Subsciption Fees Capital 0.0003
439 MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0690314 2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCO 132.8500 217,692.48                 78,820,480.93                        48,812 UNITS ISOBUTENE-ISOPRENE - RAW MATERIALS REQUIRED IBTC 0.3386
440 MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0435256 2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCO 132.8500 233,975.24                 79,054,456.17                        60,000 KG OF SOLID ALEXANDRIA CARBON BLACK FOR TYRE MANIBTC 0.3639
441 MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0309666 2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCO 132.8500 22,376.03                   79,076,832.20                        11,000 KGS OF CHEMICALS FOR TYRE MANUFACTURING , AND CARIBTC 0.0348
442 MICHELIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690304 2822 PLOT 129/132,TRANS-AMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,P/HARC 132.8500 60,603.42                   79,137,435.62                        PRE-PRODUCTION MATERIALS FOR RUBBER TYRES & TUBES MBC 0.0943
443 MICHELIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0518848 2822 PLOT 129/132,TRANS-AMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,P/HARC 132.8500 43,813.02                   79,181,248.64                        TYRES & TUBES MBC 0.0681
444 MICHELIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690308 RC2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI, INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT-HARC 132.8500 216,178.35                 79,397,426.99                        SPARE PARTS FOR TYRES & TUBES, PANEL VIEW CHARTERED 0.3363
445 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD MF0690309 2822 PLOT 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT H 132.8500 110,178.37                 79,507,605.36                        SYNTHETIC RUBBER GUARANTY 0.1714
446 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD MF0517543 2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INUSTRIAL LAYOUT , P/HARCOURT 132.8500 31,357.81                   79,538,963.17                        IMPORTATION OF STEARIC ACID & COMMERCIAL CHEMICALS FOR ACCESS 0.0488
447 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF0517550 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8500 234,346.82                 79,773,309.99                        PRE PRODUCTION MATERIAL FOR THE PRODUCTION OF TUBES ZENITH 0.3645
448 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF0690303 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8500 370,832.08                 80,144,142.07                        MACHINERY FOR TYRE AND FLAP MANUFACTURING ZENITH 0.5768
449 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF 0690317 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8500 581,423.47                 80,725,565.54                        PRE PRODUCTION MATERIAL FOR PRODUCTION OF RUBBER TYRE ZENITH 0.9044
450 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES COMPANY MF 0076884 2475 PLOT 2A, IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS 132.8500 48,016.34                   80,773,581.88                        WHEELS AND ACCESSORIES MBC 0.0747
451 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES COMPANY MF0690313 2475 PLOT 2A, IJORA CAUSEWAY LAGOS 132.8500 75,524.54                   80,849,106.42                        368 UNITS OF TYRES, WHEELS, AND ACCESSORIES WITH HS CODE IBTC 0.1175
452 MICHELIN TYRES SERVICES MF0690310 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8500 70,406.18                   80,919,512.60                        TYRES,WHEELS AND ACCESSORIES ZENITH 0.1095
453 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0691955 36027 PLOT 34, ACME ROAD, OGBA IKEJA LAGOS    132.8500                3,189,395.00 84,108,907.60                        PERKINS ENGINE, STAMFORD ALTERNATOR, PANEL AND N.I.B 4.9610
454 NEIMETH INTL MF 0551041 RC 1557 I. HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA , LAGOS STATE 132.8500 13,825.00                   84,122,732.60                        PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS DBL 0.0215
455 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0488357 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUOLE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8500 16,803.91                   84,139,536.51                        600 KGS OF PEPPERMINT OIL EXTRA STRONG WITH HS CODE 3301. IBTC 0.0261
456 SMADA COMM. STORES MF 0794068 134436 37 SUNMOLA STREET, MENDE MARYLAND IKEJA LAGOS 132.8500 222,870.60                 84,362,407.11                        WHITE PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS ZENITH 0.3467
457 THE SHELL PETROLEUM DEV.CO.OF NMF0771158 892 21/22 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8500 22,500.00                   84,384,907.11                        THERMAL IMAGING CAMERA PACKAGE AND ACCESSORIES FBN 0.0350
458 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS CO LTD MF0577938 25381 18 WEMPCO RD, PLOT 1A BLOCK D, OGBA, LAGOS 132.8500 1,024,066.10              85,408,973.21                        COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS (1,500MT) GUARANTY 1.5929

85,408,973.21      132.8937
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

459 AL-SATIVA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0613328 RC 78760 37, APATA STREET, SHOMOLU, LAGOS 132.8000 10,000.00                   85,418,973.21                        IMPORTATION OF STONE WARE FSB 4
460 CUBANI TECHNICAL EQUIP. NIG. LTD MF0506186 RC300387 18 PORT-HARCOURT ROAD ABA , ABIA STATE 132.8000 36,340.00                   85,455,313.21                        PAYT. FOR TIGER PETROL GENERATOR TG950DC STB 4

46,340.00             
B. DISQUALIFED BIDS

461 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662305 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8600 23,472.00                   85,478,785.21                        45 MESH CRUMB RUBBER APPROX 48MT AFRI 1
462 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662305 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8600 50,965.20                   85,529,750.41                        GENERATOR GOVERNOR AND FUEL PUMP AFRI 1
463 EDYSON MERCHANDISE LTD MF0620540 172557 6, OBANIKORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 5,039.24                     85,534,789.65                        IMPORTATION OF ASSORTED IMITATION JEWELRY ACCESS 2
464 NEXT INTERNATIONAL MF 0267346 RC 393947 7 AERODROME ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700 401,263.69                 85,936,053.34                        43,035 CASES OF FOOD PREPARATION (12X 3429) FIDELITY 2
465 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTDAA1056289 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100 2,000.00                     85,938,053.34                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NBM 2
466 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0640075 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 35,829.36                   85,973,882.70                        NEW GLASSWARES & JUGS WITH ACRYLIC & PLASTIC COVERS GUARDIAN 3
467 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679884 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 6,525.90                     85,980,408.60                        NEW GLASSWARES & JUGS WITH ACRYLIC & PLASTIC COVERS GUARDIAN 3
468 JMG LTD MF0581667 RC327468 PLOT 1393 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9100 54,969.00                   86,035,377.60                        10 NEW DIESEL GENERATING SET ON FORM M NO MF0581667. OMEGA 3
469 JMG LTD MF0406650 RC327468 PLOT 1393 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9100 64,518.00                   86,099,895.60                        5 NEW DIESEL GENERATING SET ON FORM M NO MF0406650. OMEGA 3
470 JMG LTD MF0581671 RC327468 PLOT 1393 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9100 54,969.00                   86,154,864.60                        7 NEW DIESEL GENERATING SET ON FORM M NO MF0581671. OMEGA 3
471 VEE NETWORK LIMITED AA1118228 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9200 22,762.45                   86,177,627.05                        TELECOMMUNICATION CHARGES GUARANTY 3
472 VEE NETWORK LIMITED AA1118227 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9200 17,956.00                   86,195,583.05                        TELECOMMUNICATION CHARGES GUARANTY 3
473 CONTINENTAL CEMENT LTD MF 0396543 RC 379593 POLO HOUSE, 2 TINCAN ISLAND PORT ROAD, APAPA, LAG 132.9200 522,000.00                 86,717,583.05                        IMPORTATION OF BULK CEMENT NAL 5
474 EASTERN BULCKEM CO. LIMITED MF 0699356 RC 20673 FLAT 5, 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 3,652,000.00              90,369,583.05                        ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT FIDELITY 5
475 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0794557 RC 693 45/47 TOW3N PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8900 22,330.14                   90,391,913.19                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS TRANS 2&3
476 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0678566 RC 693 45/47 TOW3N PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8900 20,680.50                   90,412,593.69                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS TRANS 2&3

4,957,280.48        
TOTAL ( A + B + C ) 90,412,593.69  

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 96 OF 08 - 12 - 2004 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$80,000,000.00 1 INCOMPLETE FORM 'M' NUMBER
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$90,412,593.69 2 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$85,408,973.21 3 MULTIPLE BIDS
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$4,957,280.48 4 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$46,340.00 5 OTHERS
6 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.20/US$ 
7 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.85/US$ 
8 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.80/US$ 
9 NO. OF BANKS   52   BANKS

10 Total NO. of Bids 476
11 NO. Of Successful Bids 458
12 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 18 * Weighted 132.8937


